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Letter of Transmittal 

December 5, 2011 

To the Board of Trustees and the Members of the Oklahoma Police Pension & Retirement Svstem: 

We are pleased to submit the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) of the Oklahoma Police Pension and 
Retirement Svstem (OPPRS) for the fiscal Vear ended June 30, 2011. This is the first CAFR prepared and issued bV 
OPPRS. 

Responsibilitv for both the accuracV of the data, and the completeness and fairness of the presentation of this 
report, rests with the OPPRS management. Management relies on a comprehensive framework of internal controls 
to provide reasonable, rather than absolute, assurance that the financial statements are free of any material 
misstatements. Also management has established internal controls to protect the assets of OPPRS from loss, theft, 
or misuse. 

The basic financial statements are prepared in accordance with generallv accepted accounting principles as 
promulgated bV the Government Accounting Standards Board . Finlev & Cook, PllC, has audited the financial 
statements included in this report and have issued an unqualified opinion on the financial statements for the Vear 
ended June 30, 2011. The Independent Auditors' Report is located at the front of the financial section of this 
report. 

Management's discussion and analvsis (MD&A) immediatelv fo llows the independent Auditor's Report and 
provides a narrative introduction, overview, and analvs is of the basic financial statements. The MD&A 
complements this letter of transmittal and should be read in conjunction with it. 

PROFILE OF THE OPPRS 

The Oklahoma Police Pension and Retirement Svstem (the "Svstem") was established bV legislative act and became 
effective on January 1, 1981. The Svstem is the administrator of a multiple-emplover, cost-sharing defined benefit 
pension plan that provides participants with retirement, death, and disabilitv benefits and a deferred option plan 
(the "Deferred Option"), both established bV the State of Oklahoma. These plans are considered a single plan for 
financial reporting purposes. The Svstem is part of the State of Oklahoma financial reporting entitv and is included 
in the State's financial reports as a pension trust fund. The Svstem covers substantiallv all police officers emploved 
bV the 130 participating municipalities and state agencies w ithin the State of Oklahoma. 

The Svstem is a part of the State of Oklahoma financia l reporting entitv, which is combined with other similar funds 
(multiple-emplover, cost-sharing) to comprise the fiduciarv-pension trust funds of the State of Oklahoma. 
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Letter of Transmittal (continued) 

The mission of the System is to provide secure retirement benefits for members and their beneficiaries. 

The Oklahoma Police Pension and Retirement Board is comprised of thi rteen (13) members. Seven Board members 
are elected by members of the System (s ix are active police officers, and one is a retired member). One Board 
member is appointed by the Governor, one by the Speaker of the House, one by the President Pro Tempore of the 
Senate and one by the President of the Oklahoma Municipal League. The two remaining Board members are the 
State Insurance Commissioner or the Commissioner's designee and the Director of State Finance or the Director's 
designee. 

The Oklahoma Police Pension and Retirement Board of Trustees (the "Board") is responsible for the operation, 
administrat ion, and management of the System. The Board also determines the general investment policy of the 
System's assets. 

FUNDING AND REVEN UE 

A pension plan is said to be well-funded when it has enough money in reserve to meet all expected future 
obligations to its plan members. A pension plan must also have revenue sources sufficient to keep pace with 
future obl igations. The primary revenue sources of the System are member contributions, employer contributions, 
dedicated revenue from the State of Oklahoma, and investment income. 

Member contributions for fiscal year 2011 were $19.4 million, compared to $19.6 million for fiscal year 2010. 
Contributions from employers for fiscal yea r 2011 were $31.8 million, compa red to $32.2 million for fiscal year 
2010. Dedicated revenue from the State of Oklahoma for fiscal year 2011 was $24.6 million, compared to $22.3 
million for fiscal yea r 2010. Investment income for fiscal yea r 2011 was $282.3 million, compa red to $163.0 mi ll ion 
for fisca l year 2010. 

The OPPRS funded status increased to 93% on June 30, 2011. The Systems' funded status was 74.9% at June 30, 
2010. The increase is attributable to a change in actuarial assumptions related to cost of living adjustments and 
the improvement of the System's investment portfolio. 

ANALYSIS OF THE OVERAll FINANCIAL POSITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 

Fu nding for the System is derived primarily from contributions to the System from both the cities and the police 
officers. In total, the contr ibutions had increased during fiscal year 2011 compared to fiscal year 2010, due 
primarily to the fact that the amount of insurance premium tax increased $2,353,302, or 10.5%. The System 
received 14% of total insurance premium tax collected for the years ended June 30, 2011 and 2010. 

The System's net yield on average assets was approximately 19% for the fisca l year ended June 30, 2011, as a 
result of the market recovering during th is fiscal year. As the System accounts for its investments at fair value, 
increases and declines in the prices of stocks and bonds have a direct effect and impact on the net assets and 
operating resu lts of the System. The System's net yield on it average assets for the year ended June 30 and the 
yie ld for the S&P 500 during the same period were as follows: 

System 19% 12% (16%) 

S&P 500 31% 14% (26%) 

Total benefit payments, including refunds and deferred option benefits, decreased during the year by 
approximately 3%. This was primarily due to a decrease in the number of individuals retiring in 2011 and their 
election to part icipate in the "Back" DROP. 
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Letter of Transmittal (continued) 

Administrative expenses are composed primarily of payroll and related expenses for the employees of the System, 
legal fees, investment consu lting fees, data processing fees, and medical and travel costs. Total administrative 
expenses for the year ended June 30, 2011, increased approximately 0.2% over the yea r ended June 30, 2010. The 
total administrative expenses held were consistent from fiscal yea r 2010 to 2011. 

The System has no debt or infrastru ctu re assets. 

EXPENSES 

The total System expenses for the yea r were $106.3 million, which included benefit payments, deferred option 
benefits, refund of contributions and the cost of admin istering the System. Admini strat ive expenses are allocated 
through an annual budget approved by the Board. 

INVESTMENTS 

In order to fulfill their fiduciary responsibilities, the Board retai ns investment managers to ensure that the assets of 
the fund are being adequately invested at all tim es. Performan ce measurement is provided by an investment 
consu lting firm. This firm compares the management of funds and the investment ra te of return of the System 
aga inst similar funds and trusts. 

The primary objective of the System's investments is to obtain highest probability of maximum investment return 
from th e Fund's assets available for investment within an acceptable level of risk. The cornerstone of the 
investment strategy is the propOSition that there is a direct correla tion between risk and return for any investment 
alternative. While such a proposition is reasonable in logic, it is also provable in empirica l investigations. The 
Board periodically reviews the stra tegic asset allocation to insu re that the expected return and risk (as measured 
by standard deviation) is consistent with the System's long term objectives and tolerance for ri sk. 

At June 30, 2011, the total val ue of the System's investm ent portfolio was $1.86 billion. This is an increase from 
the investment balance of $1.5 billion at June 30,2010. The increase in the portfolio resulted from an investment 
return of 18.52% for FY 2011 and the excess of contribution over benefit payments for the year. The System's net 
assets at June 30, 2011 totaled $1.8 bil lion, an increase from the net asset balance of $1.54 bill ion at June 30, 
2010. Additional information is provided in the investment secti on of this report. 

AWARDS AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

Th e Governmental Accou nt ing Standards Board has award ed a Certificate of Recognition to OPPRS for Early 
Implementation of GASB 34 for the fiscal year ended 06/30/2001. 

The preparation of this report would not have been possible withou t the efficient and ded icated service of the 
entire staff of OP PRS. Cred it also must be given to the Board of Trustees for their unfailing support for maintaining 
the highest standa rds of profeSSionalism in the financial management of the Oklahoma Police Pension and 
Retirement System. 

Respectfully, 

Steven K. Snyder 
Executive Director/ Chief Investment Officer 
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OPPRS Mission Statement, Vision, and Value and Behaviors and Goals 

MISSION 

To provide secure retirement benefits for member and their beneficiaries 

VISION 

OPPRS is the best State Retirement System in Oklahoma due to our exce llent communication, 

education, customer service, and financial stabi lity. 

VALUE AND BEHAVIORS 

Members: The Oklahoma Police Pension and Retirement System va lues its members, both active and 

retired, and the important contributions they make in protecting the citizens of Oklahoma 

Staff: Expect integrity, ethical conduct, professionalism, and a commitment to superior performance. 

Encourage Teamwork to accomplish goa ls, focusing on open commun ication, mutual respect, 

cooperation, and results. 

Communication: Notifying municipalities, members, and staff of new statute and rule changes. 

Providing current informat ion on our web site. 

Education: Providing education to Members, Municipalities, the Board and Staff. 

Technology: Utilizing the latest hardware and software. 

Due Process: Provide a timely and fair forum for hearing applications and/or appeals. 

Financial Stability: Maintaining a diversified investment portfolio in an attempt to cover cost of 

benefits. 

GOALS 

Goal 1: Provide Adequate Communication/Education to our Membership. 

Goal 2: Purchase User-Friendly automated Pension System Software. 

Goal 3: Continuity of Workflow when Staffing changes occur. 

Goal 4: Provide Legislative Support. 
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OPPRS Board of Trustees 

Charles Kerr 
Chairman 
Speaker of the House Appointee 
Term Expires 1/3/13 

Craig Akard 
District 2 
Term Expires 6/30/13 

WB Smith 
District 7 
Term Expires 6/30/13 

Andy McPherson 
Governor's Appointee 
Term Expires 1/10/11 

Frank Stone 
Insurance Commissioner Designee 

Jeff Cealka 
District 5 
Term Expires 6/30/13 

Brandy Manek 
Director of State Finance 
Designee 

Tom Custer 
Vice Chairman 
District 1 
Term Expires 6/30/12 

Rick Smith 
District 3 
Term Expires 6/30/14 

Susan Knight 
Senate President Pro Tempore Appointee 
Term Expires 1/26/12 

Tony Davenport 
Oklahoma Municipal League Appointee 
Term Expires 1/30 /14 

Jimmy Keesee 
District 4 
Term Expires 6/30/12 

Randy Scott 
District 6 
Term Expires 6/30/14 
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OPPRS Organization Chart 

Board of Directors 

Steven Snyder 
E)(ecutive Director/CIC 

CFO 

Dusty A. Brassfield 
Andrea Houston 

Judy a . Cong Pension 
Administrative 

Comptroller Administration 
Officer Officer 

I I I 
Nancy 

Darcie Goolon Eli7lthRth Moore Sean RU8r1< Laura K. Luttrell Nethercutt 
Administrative 

Accountant Pension Analyst Pension Analyst Customer Asst. 
Assistant 

Rep. 

Debbie Kern 
IT/Pension Marta Hensley 

Operations 
Pension 

Administrator 
Analyst 

Front row from left to right Andrea Houston. Judy Cong, Elizabeth Moore, Dusty Brassfield, Laura Lullrell 
Back row from left to right: Sean Ruark , Darcie Gordon, Steven Snyder, Debbie Kearns , Nancy Nethercutt , and Marta Hensley 
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Professional Consultants 

ACTUARY: 
Buck Consultants, LLC 
14911 Quorum Drive, Suite 200 
Dallas, TX 75254 
(972) 628-6825 Fax: (972) 628-6801 

AUDITOR: 
Finley & Cook, PLLC 
1421 E. 45th Street 
Shawnee, OK 74804 
(405) 878-7326 Fax (405) 878-4780 

CONSULTANT: 
Asset Consulting Group, LLC 
231 S. Bemiston, 14th Floor 
St. Louis, MO 63105 
(314) 862-4848 Fax (314)862-5937 

MASTER TRUSTEE (CUSTODIAN): 
Bank of New York Mellon 
135 Santilli Highway, 026-0313 
Everett, MA 02149 
(617) 382-2831 Fax (617) 382-2004 

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT SERVICES: 
Wiggin Properties, LLC 
5801 N. Broadway, Suite 120 
Oklahoma City, OK 73118 
(405) 842-0100 Fax (405) 848-8248 

LEGAL SERVICES (Tax and Pensions) 
Davis Graham & Stubbs, LLC 
1550 Seventeenth Street, Suite 500 
Denver, OK 80202 
(303) 892-9400 Fax (303) 893-1379 

LEGAL SERVICES (Litigations) 
Gable Gotwals 
Drew Edmondson , Tom Gruber, Tricia Everest, Greg Metcalfe 
One Leadership Square, 15th Floor 
211 N. Robinson 
Oklahoma City, OK 73102 
(405) 235-5500 Fax (405) 235-2875 

LEGAL ADVISOR: 
Judge Nan Patton 
4000 N. Classen, Suite 100-S 
Oklahoma City, OK 73118 
(405) 848-4822 Fax (405) 848-3809 
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Certificate of Recognition 
Presented to 

otfafwma Po[ice Pension and 
!Rgtirement System 

For 
Early Implementation of GASB 34 

The implementation of Statement 34 results in better financial 
information to a government's taxpayers, governing board, and other 
financial statement users. Early implementation of Statement 34 is a 

testament to your professional leadership, initiative, and commitment to 

improving public accountability. 

Fiscal Year Ended 6/30/01 
'd/L 

GASB Chairman 



Summary of2011 Legislation 

The following Legislation passed during the 1" Session of the 53'd Legislature (2011) amended statutes 
pertaining to the Oklahoma Police Pension and Retirement System: 

SB 347 - Requiring the forfeiture of retirement benefits for certain municipal officers or employees 
convicted of certain crimes. 

SB 577 - Makes technical corrections to bring the Oklahoma Police Pension & Retirement System into 
compliance with IRS Laws and Regulations. 

HB 2132 - Eliminates 2% Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA) assumption. Requires concurrent funding 
For any additional pension benefits. 
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V FINLEY & COOK 
~"o """ HOD"."." 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

To the Board of Trustees of 
the Oklahoma Police Pension and Retirement System 

We have audited the accompanying statements of plan net assets of the Oklahoma Police Pension and 
Retirement Plan (the "Plan"), adm inistered by the Oklahoma Police Pension and Retirement System, 
which is a part of the State of Oklahoma financia l reporting entity, as of June 30, 2011 and 2010, and the 
related statements of changes in plan net assets for the years then ended. These financial statements are 
the responsibi lity of the Plan' s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these 
financial statements based on our audits. 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by 
the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the 
audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material 
misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used 
and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall fmancial statement 
presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

In our opinion, the fmancial statements referred to above present fairl y, in all material respects, the net 
assets of the Plan as of June 30, 20 II and 2010, and the changes in the net assets of the Plan for the 
years then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States. 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued a report dated 
November 30,20 11 , on our consideration of the Plan ' s internal contro l over financial reporting and on 
our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements 
and other matters. The purpose of that repolt is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control 
over financ ial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on 
internal control over fmancial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards and should be considered in assessing 
the results of our audit. 

(Continued) 

1421 East 45- Street· Shawnee, OK 74804 

P: 405.878.7300· www.finley-cook.com • F: 405 .395.3300 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT, CONTINUED 

Accounting princ iples ge nerall y accepted in the United States require that the manage ment's di scussion 
and analysis on pages 12 through 15 and the schedule of funding progress and the schedule of 
contributions from the employer and other contributing entities in Exhibit I and II be presented to 
supplement the basic financial statements. Such in fo nnation, although not a part of the basic financial 
statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board , who considers it to be an 
essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate 
operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied ce11ain limited procedures to the required 
supplementary infonnation in accordance with auditing standards generall y accepted in the 
United States, which consisted of inqui ries of management about the methods of preparing the 
information and comparing the in fo rmation for consistency with management' s responses to our 
inquiries, the basic fmancial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic 
financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the in fonnation because 
the limited procedures do not provide us with suffic ient evidence to express an opinion or prov ide any 
assurance. 

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of fonning an opinion on the basic financial statements as a 
whole. The introductory section, the investment section, the actuarial section, the statistical section, and 
Schedules I, II, and III are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required p311 of the 
financial statements. The supplementary information in Schedules I, II, and III is the responsibili ty of 
management and was deri ved from and relates directl y to the underlying accounting and other records 
used to prepare the financial statements. The in fOlm ation has been subjected to the auditing procedures 
applied in the audits of the bas ic financial statements and ce11ain additional procedures, incl uding 
comparing and reconciling such infOlm at ion directl y to the underl ying account ing and other records 
used to prepare the fmancial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional 
procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States. [n our 
opinion, the infonuation is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a 
whole. The introductory, investment, actuarial, and stati stical sections have not been subjected to the 
auditing procedures applied in the audi ts of the basic financial statements and, accordingly, we do not 
express an opinion or provide any assurance on them. 

Shaw nee, Oklahoma 
November 30, 20 II 
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

As management of the Oklahoma Police Pension and Retirement Plan administered by the Oklahoma 
Police Pension and Retirement System (co llecti ve ly referred to as the "System"), we offer readers of the 
System' s financial statements thi s narrati ve overview and ana lys is of the financia l statements of th e 
System for the fi scal years ended June 30, 20 II and 20 I 0, Please read it in conjunction with the 
System' s financial statements whi ch begin on page 3, 

Financial Highlights 

• Net assets of the System $ 

• Contributions: 

Cities 
Plan members 
Insurance premium tax 

• Net investment income (loss) 

• Benefi ts paid, including refunds and 

defen'ed option benefits 

• Change in net assets 

DISCUSSION OF THE BASIC FI NANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 
2010 

(A mounts ill Thol/sands) 

1,800,742 1,548,827 

3 1,846 32,240 
19,489 19,626 
24,645 22,292 

282,305 163,058 

104,658 108, 147 

251,915 127,36 1 

1,421 ,466 

31 ,675 
19, 139 
26,913 

(283 ,519) 

89,048 

(297,016) 

This follo wing di scussion and analys is is intended to serve as an introduction to the System 's basic 
financial statements. The System ' s basic financial statements are comprised of I) the statement of plan 
net assets, 2) the statement of changes in plan net assets, and 3) notes to basic financial statements. Tllis 
repo11 also contains required supplementary infOlmation and other supplemental schedules. The System 
is a component unit of the State of Oklahoma and together with other similar funds comprise the 
fiduciary pension trust funds of the State of Oklahoma. The financial statements are presented using the 
economic measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. The System's statements offer short
tenn and long-tenn financial infom1ation about the activities and operations of the System, These 
statements are presented in a manner sin1i lar to those of a private business. 

The stateme nts of plan net assets represent the fa ir value of the System's assets as of the end of the fi scal 
year. The difference between assets and li abilities, ca lled "net assets," represents the va lue of assets held 
in trust for future benefit payments, Over time, increases and decreases in the System's net assets can 
serve as an indicator of whether the fmanc ial position of the System is increase or decreasing. 

The statements of changes in plan net assets are presented in order to show the change in net assets 
during the year. The activity primarily consists of contributions to the System, unrealized and realized 
gains and losses on investments, investment income, bene fits paid, and investment and administrative 
expenses. 
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSS IO N AND ANALYSIS. CONTINUED 

CONDENSED FI NANCIAL I NFORMATION COM PARING 

THE C URR ENT YEAR TO THE PRIOR YEAR 

Net Assets: The following tab le summarizes the net assets as of June 30: 

2QlL 2010 
(A mollnls ill Thollsallds) 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Receivables 
Investments, at fair value 
Securities lending co llateral 
Capita l assets 

Total assets 

Liabilities 

Net assets 

$ 

$ 

33,516 22,93 1 
10,867 10,132 

1,77 1,589 1,526,032 
44,578 48,845 

913 1,0 14 

1,86 1,463 1,608,954 

60,72 1 60,127 

1,800,742 1,548.827 

2009 

24,019 
10,665 

1,398,241 
23,803 

989 

1,457,7 17 

36,25 1 

1,421 ,466 

Investments are made in accordance with the investment policy approved by the Oklahoma Police 
Pension and Retirement System Board. A more detailed description of the types of investments held 
and the investment policy is presented in Note 2 to the financial statements. 

Operating Income: The following table summarizes the changes in net assets between fi scal years 
20 11 , 20 10 and 2009: 

Additions 
Contributions 
Net investment income 

Total additions 

Deductions 
Benefits paid, including refunds 
DefelTed option benefits 

Administrative expenses 
Total deductions 

Changes in net assets 

Net assets, beginning of year 

Net assets, end of year 

$ 

$ 

20 10 
(A mollllis ill Thollsallds) 

75,980 
282,305 

358,285 

88,960 
15,698 

1,7 12 

106,370 

25 1,915 

1,548,827 

1.800,742 

74, 158 
163 ,058 

237,2 16 

84,2 19 
23,928 

1,708 

109,855 

127,36 1 

1.42 1,466 

1,548,827 
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77,727 
(283,519) 

(205 ,792) 

81 ,388 
7,660 
2, 176 

91,224 

(297,0 16) 

1,7 18,482 

1,42 1,466 
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS, CONTINUED 

ANALYSIS OF T HE OVERAL L F INANCIAL POSIT ION AND 

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 

Funding for the System is derived primari ly from contributions to the System from both the cities and 
the police officers. In total , the contributions had increased duri ng fi scal year 20 I I compared to fi scal 
year 20 I 0, due primarily to the fact that the amount of insurance premium tax increased $2,354,09 1, or 
10.5%. The System received 14% of total insurance premium tax collected for the years ended 
June 30, 20 I I and 20 I O. In tota l, the contributions had decreased during fi scal year 20 I 0 compared to 
fi scal year 2009, due primarily to the fact that the amount of insurance premium taxes decreased 
$4,62 1,000, or 17%. The System received only 14% of total insurance premium tax co llected for the 
year ended June 30, 2010, as opposed to 17% for the year ended June 30, 2009. 

The System's net yield on average assets was approximately 19% for the fi scal year ended 
June 30, 20 II , as a result of the market recovering during this fiscal year. As the System accounts for 
its investments at fair value, increases and decl ines in the prices of stocks and bonds have a direct effect 
and impact on the net assets and operating results of the System. The System 's net yield on its average 
assets for the years ended June 30 and the yield for the S&P 500 during the same period were as fo llows: 

System 19% 12% (16)% 

S&P 500 31 % 14% (26)% 

Total benefit payments, including refunds and deferred option benefits, decreased during the year by 
approximately 3%. This was primarily due to a decrease in the number of individuals retiring in 20 II 
and their election to participate in the "Back" DROP . Total benefit payments, including refunds and 
deferred option benefi ts, increased during the year by approximately 21 %. This was primarily due to an 
increase in the number of individuals retiring in 20 I 0 and their election to participate in the " Back" 
DROP. 

Administrative expenses are composed primari ly of payroll and related expenses for the employees of 
the System, legal fees, investment consulting fees, data processing fees, and medical and travel costs. 
Total administrati ve expenses for the year ended June 30, 20 II , increased approximately 0.2% over the 
year ended June 30, 2010. The tota l administrative expenses held were consistent from fi scal year 2010 
to 2011. Total administrative expenses for the year ended June 30, 2010, increased approximately 9.3% 
over the year ended June 30, 2009. The increase was primarily due to professional fees paid of 
approximately $327,000 for software development being reclassified from an expense in 2009 to a 
capital asset in 20 I O. All other administrative expenses for the year ended June 30, 20 I 0, were reduced 
5% or more, in accordance with the statewide budget cut. The overall increase in administrative 
expenses of approximately 9% was due primarily to the situations explained above. 

Overall plan net assets have increased from June 30, 2009, through June 30, 20 II . 

The System has no debt or infrastructure assets. 
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MAi"lAGEMENT'S DISCUSSIO N AND ANALYSIS, CONTINUED 

D ESC RIPTION OF CURRENTLY K NOWN F ACTS, DECISIONS, OR COND ITIONS 

THAT ARE EXPECTED TO HAVE A SIGN IFI CANT EFFECT ON 

THE F INANC IAL POS ITION OR RES ULTS OF OPERATIONS 

While the System is directly impacted by the overall stock market changes, investments are made based 
on the expected long-term perfonnance and best interest of the members of the System. With over 
$ 1. 8 bi ll ion of assets and a wide range of diversity of investments, the System has the financial 
resources to maintain its cUlTent investment strategies while continuing to review fo r other investment 
options to benefit its members. 

Presentl y, the System receives 14% of the total taxes collec ted on insurance premiums. The System 
received insurance premium taxes of approximately $25 million, $22 million, and $27 million in the 
years ended June 30, 20 11 , 2010, and 2009, respectively. The System received insurance premium taxes 
at the rate of 17% tlu·ough June 30, 2009. Commencing July 1, 2009, the rate was reduced to 14%. 

R EQUESTS FOR I NFO RMATION 

Th is financial report is designed to prov ide a genera l overv iew of the System ' s finances for all those 
with an interest. Questions concerning any 0 f the information provided in this report or requests for 
additional financ ial infonnation should be addressed to the Executive Director or Comptroller, 
Oklahoma Police Pension and Retirement System, 100 I N. W. 63"1 Street, Suite 305, Oklahoma City, 
OK 73 11 6-7335. 
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OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT PLAL" 
Administered by 
OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

STATEMENTS OF PLAN NET ASSETS 

Jlllle 30. 

Assets 

Cash and cash equ ivalents 

Receivables: 
Interest and dividends receivable 
Contributions receivable from cities 
Contributions receivable from participants 
Insurance premium tax receivable 
Other 

Total receivables 

Investments, at fair value: 
U.S. government securities 
Domestic corporate bonds 
International corporate bonds 
Domestic stocks 
International stocks 
Equity-real estate investment trusts 
Alternative investments 
Real estate fund 
Real estate-Columbus Square 

Total investments, at fair va lue 

Securities lending collateral 
Cap ital assets 

Total assets 

Liabilities 

Net payab le to brokers 
Accounts payable 
DefelTed option benefits payable 
Securities lending collateral 

Total liabilities 

Net assets held in trust for pension benefits 
(Schedule of Funding Progress is presented as 
Exhibit I) 

See Independent Aud itors' Report. 
See accompanying notes to fmancial statements. 

$ 

$ 
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2011 2010 
(A mOIlIlIS ill ThollsClllds) 

33,5 16 

2,973 
1,472 

893 
5,526 

3 

10,867 

14, 12 1 
229,068 
101 ,435 
533,850 
185,952 

5,231 
656,7 15 

41,5 17 
3,700 

1,77 1,589 

44,578 
9 13 

1,86 1,463 

3,753 
1,672 

10,7 18 
44,578 

60,721 

1,800,742 

22,93 1 

2,905 
1,440 

870 
4,9 17 

10,132 

28,338 
200,803 

84,656 
418,3 16 
145,685 

3,469 
606,918 

34,372 
3,475 

1,526,032 

48,845 
1,014 

1,608,954 

201 
1, 167 
9,914 

48,845 

60, 127 

1,548,827 
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OKLAHOMA POLICE PE NSION AND RETIREME NT PLAN 
Administered by 
OKLAHOMA POLICE PE NSION AND RETIREME NT SYSTEM 

ST A TEMENTS OF CHAl'lGES IN PLAN NET ASSETS 

Years Elided JUlie 30, 

Additions 

Contributions: 
Citi es 
Plan members 
lnsurance premium tax 

Tota l contributions 

Investment income: 
From investing activiti es: 
Net appreciation in fair value of investments 

Interest 
Dividends 
Other 

Total investment income 

Less investment expense 

Income from investing activities 

From securities lending activities: 
Securities lending income 
Securities lending expenses: 

Borrower rebates, net 

Management fees 

Income from securities lending acti vities 

Net investment income 

Tota l additions 

Deductions 

Benefits paid 
DefelTed option benefits 
Refunds of contributions 

Administrative expenses 

Total deductions 

Changes in net assets 

Net assets held in lIust for pension benefits: 
Beginning of year 

End of year 

See Independent Auditors' Report. 
See accompanying notes to fmanc ial statements. 

$ 

$ 
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2011 2010 
(AmoUIIIS ill Thousallds) 

3 1,846 
19,489 
24,645 

75,980 

276, 186 
7,365 
9,662 

732 

293,945 
( 11 ,700) 

282.245 

77 

7 
(24) 

60 

282,305 

358,285 

86,843 
15,698 
2, 11 7 
L7 12 

106,370 

251,915 

1,548,827 

1,800,742 

32,240 
19,626 
22,292 

74, 158 

157,9 18 
7,451 
8,256 

233 

173,858 
(10,907) 

162,95 1 

134 

18 
(45) 

l07 

163,058 

237,216 

82,799 
23,928 

1,420 
1,708 

109,855 

127,361 

1,42 1,466 

1,548,827 
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OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSIO N AND RETIREMENT PLAN 
Administered by 
OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

NOTES TO FINAl'lCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2011 and 2010 

(1) NATURE OF OPERUIONS 

The Oklahoma Police Pension and Retirement System (the "System") was establi shed by 
legislative act and became effective on January I, 198 1. The System is the administrator of a 
multiple-employer, cost-shaIing defined benefit pension plan that provides partic ipants with 
retirement. death , and di sability benefits and a de ferred option plan (the "Deferred Option" ). both 
established by the State of Oklahoma. These plans are considered a single plan for financial 
repol1ing purposes. The System is pal1 of the State of Oklahoma financial reporting entity and is 
included in the State 's financial reports as a pension trust fund. The System covers substantiall y 
all police officers employed by the 130 partic ipating municipalities and state agencies within the 
state of Oklahoma. 

The System is a part of the State of Oklahoma financial repol1ing entity, which is combined with 
other similar funds (multiple-employer, cost-sharing) to compri se the fiduciary-pension Hust 
funds of the State of Oklahoma. 

The Oklahoma Police Pension and Retirement Soard ofTlustees (the "Soard") is responsible for 
the operation, administration, and management of the System. The Doard also detennines the 
genera l investment po licy of the System's assets. 

The System' s participants at June 30 consisted of: 

Retirees and benefic iaries currentl y 
receiving benefits 

Vested members with deferred benefits 
Deferred Option plan members 

Active plan members: 
Vested 
Nonvested 

Total active plan members 

Total members 

Number of paI1icipating municipalities and 
state agencies 

3,060 
124 
50 

3,234 

2,411 
2,540 

4,951 

8, 185 

130 

2,993 
I II 
50 

3, 154 

2,350 
2.576 

4,926 

8,080 

13 I 

The System adm inisters the Oklahoma Po li ce Pension and Retirement Plan (the ' ·Plan"). For 
repo rt purposes, the System is deemed to be the administrator of the Plan. 

See Independent Auditors' Report. 
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OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT PLAN 
Administered by 
OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

NOTES TO FlNAl'JCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED 

(2) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The following are the significant accounting policies followed by the Plan. 

Basis of Accounting 

The financial statements are prepared using the accmal basis of accounting, under which 
expenses are recorded when the liability is inculTed, revenues are recorded in the accounting 
period in which they are eamed and become measurable, and investment purchases and sales are 
recorded as of their trade date. The financial statements are in confonnity with provisions of 
Statement 0.25, Financial ReportingJor Defined Benefil Pension Plans and Note Disclosures 
Jor Defined Contriblllion Plans, issued by the Govenunental Accounting Standards Board 
(GASB 25) and Statement No. 50, Pension Disclosures (GASB 50). 

The Plan is administered by the System, a part of the State of Oklahoma financial repolting 
entity, which together with other similar pension and retirement funds comprise the fiduciary
pension trust funds of the State of Oklahoma. Administrative expenses are paid with funds 
provided by operations of the Plan. 

Recent Accounting Pronouncements 

[n December 2010, GASB issued Statement o. 62 , Codification oj Accounting and Financial 
Reporting Guidance Contained in Pre-November 30, 1989 FASB and AlCPA Pronouncements 
(GASB 62) . The objective of GASB 62 is to incorporate into the GASB's authoritative literature 
celtain accounting and financial reporting guidance that is induded in the fo llowing 
pronouncements issued on or before November 30, [989, which does not conflict with or 
contradict GASB pronouncements: 

I. Financia[ Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Statements and Interpretations 

2. Accounting Principles Board Opinions 

3. Accounting Research Bulletins of the American Institute of Certified Public 
Accountants ' (AICPA) Committee on Accounting Procedures. 

The requirements in GASB 62 will improve financial reporting by contributing GASB's efforts 
to codify all sources of generally accepted accounting principles for state and local govemments 
so that they derive from a single source. GASB 62 is effective for financial statements for 
periods beginning after December 15, 20 II , with earlier application encouraged. The provisions 
of GASB 62 are required to be applied retroactively for all periods presented. 

See Independent Auditors' Repo rt. 
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OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT PLAN 
Administered by 
OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION Ai'W RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED 

(2) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, CONTINUED 

Use of Estimates 

The preparation of the Plan' s financia l statements in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States requires management of the Plan to make significant 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of net assets held in trust fo r pension 
benefits at the date of the financial statements and the actuarial information in Ex.hibits I, n, 
and III included in the required supplementary infOlmation as of the benefit infonnation date, the 
changes in the Plan' s net assets duri ng the reporting period, and, when applicable, di sclosures of 
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements. Actual results could differ 
from those estimates. 

Risks and Uncertainties 

Contributions to the Plan and the actuarial information in Ex.hibits I, II, and III included in the 
required supplementary information are repolted based on certain assumptions pertaining to 
interest rates, inflation rates, and employee compensation and demographics. Due to the 
changing nature of these assumptions, it is at least reasonahl y possihle th at changes in these 
assumptions may occur in the near telm and , due to the unceltainties inherent in setting 
assumptions, that the effect of such changes could be material to the fmancial statements. 

Date of Review of Subseq uent Events 

The Plan has evaluated subsequent events tlU'ough November 30, 20 I I, the date which the 
financia l statements were available to be issued. 

Investments 

Management of the Plan is authorized to invest in eligible investments as approved by the Board 
as set fOlth in its investment policy. 

Method Used to Valli e [llvestmellls-Plan investments are reported at fair value. Sholt-telm 
investments include an investment fund composed of an investment in units of a conU'llingled 
tlust fund of the Plan' s custodial agent (wh ich is valued at cost, which approximates fair value), 
commercial paper, treasury bills, and U.S. government agency securities. Debt and equity 
securities are repOlted at fair value, as detelmined by the Plan' s custod ial agent, using pricing 
services or plices quoted by independent brokers based on the latest reported sales prices at 
current exchange rates for securities traded on national or international exchanges. The fair 
value of the pro rata share of units owned by the Plan in equity index and commingled trust 
funds is detennined by the respective fund tlustee based on quoted sales prices of the underl ying 
seCUrIties. The fair value of the rea l estate is detennined from independent appraisals. 
Investments which do not have an establi shed market are reported at estimated fair value. 

See Independent Auditors' Report. 
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OKLAHOMA POLlCE PENSION AND RETIREME NT PLAN 
Administered by 
OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREME NT SYSTEM 

NOTES TO FI NANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTI NUED 

(2) S UMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCO UNTI NG POLICIES, CONTI NUED 

Investments, Continued 

Net investment income (loss) includes net apprec iationl(depreciation) in the fair value of 
investments, interest income, di vidend income, investment income from real estate, securities 
lending income and expenses, and investment expenses, which includes investment management 
and custodial fees and all other significant investment related costs. Foreign cunency translation 
gains and losses are reflected in the net apprec iation (deprec iation) in the fair value of 
investments. Investment income from real estate includes the Plan 's share of income from 
operations, net apprec iation in the fa ir value of the underlying real estate propel1ies, and the 
Plan's real estate in vestment manage ment fees. The fair va lue of the limited partnerships IS 

detennined by managers of the partnerships based on the values of the underlying assets. 

The Plan' s international in vestment managers enter into forward foreign exchange contracts to 
protect against fluctuation in exchange rates between the trade date and the settlement date of 
foreign investment transacti ons. The gains and losses on these contracts are included in income 
in the period in which the exchange rates change. 

The Plan may invest in various trad itional financial instruments that fa ll under the broad 
definition of derivatives. The Plan's deri vati ves may include co llaterali zed mOl1gage 
obligations, convel1ible stocks and bonds, and vatiable rate instruments. These investments do 
not increase investment risk beyond allowable limits specified in the Plan's investment policy. 

The Plan' s investment policy provides for investments in any combinati ons of stocks, bonds, 
fi xed-income securities, and other investment securities, along with investments in commingled, 
mutual, and index funds. Investment securities and investment securities underl ying 
commingled or mutual fund investments are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate and 
market and credit risks. Due to the risks associated with certain in vestment securities, it is at 
least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment securities may occur in the 
near telm, and such changes could materially affect the amounts repol1ed in the statements of 
plan net assets, 

The investment policy limits the concentrat ion of each portfo lio manager. Except as noted 
below, no single investment exceeds 5% of the Plan's net assets. At June 30, 20 11 and 2010, the 
Plan did have more than 5% invested in U.S. government obligations; however, these obligations 
are backed by the fu ll fai th and credit of the United States. 

See Independent Audi tors' Report. 
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OKLAHOi\-L<\. POLlCE PENSION AND RETIREMENT PLAN 
Administered by 
OKLAHOi\-L<\. POLICE PE NSION AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED 

(2) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES. CONTINUED 

Investments. Continued 

The Plan invests in domestic equity index funds, domestic equity commingled trust funds, and 
intemational equity funds. The Plan shares the risk of loss in these funds with other participants 
in propol1ion to its respective investment. Because the Plan does not own any specific 
identifiable investment securities of these funds, the market risk associated with any derivative 
investments held in these funds is not apparent. The degree of market ri sk depends on the 
underl ying portfolios of the funds, which were selected by the Plan in accordance with its 
investment policy guidelines, including risk assessment. The intemational funds invest primarily 
in equity securities of entities outside the United States and may enter into forward contracts to 
purchase or se ll securities at specified dates in the future at a guaranteed price in a foreign 
currency to protect against fluctuations in exchange rates of foreign currency. 

The follo wing tables present the individual investments exceeding the 5%(1 ) threshold at June 30: 

20 II 

Classification of Name of Shares Fair 
Investment Investment Held Cost Value 

(Amollllls ill Thol/sallds) 

Altemative investments ewp0l1 Mesa, LLC 159, 104,517 $ 105,000 159,081 

Domestic stocks Mellon Large Cap 
Stock Index Fund 378,706 274,634 363,297 

Altemative investments Grosvenor Long/Shol1 
Equity Fund, LP 173,437,283 132,000 173,437 

Intemational stocks Mondrian International 
Equity 3,939,387 56,86 1 97,787 

( I) While the indi vidual in vestment may exceed 5% of the Plan· s net assets, each investment is 
comprised of numerous indi vidual securities. As such, no individual security exceeds the 5% 
threshold. 

See Independent Auditors· Report. 
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OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREME NT PLAN 
Administered by 
OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

NOTES TO FlNAt'lCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTI NUED 

(2) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFI CANT ACCOUNTI NG POLICIES, CONTI NU ED 

Investments, Continued 

2010 

C lassification o f Name of Shares Fai r 

Investment Investment Held Cost Value 

(A lllollllis ill Thollsallds) 

Alternati ve investments ewpol1 Mesa, LLC 105,000,000 $ 105,000 148,463 

Domestic stocks Mellon Large Cap 
Stock Index Fund 401 ,804 29 1,385 292,059 

Alternative investments Grosvenor Long/Short 

Equi ty Fund, LP 156,508,708 132,000 156,509 

( I ) While the individual investment may exceed 5% of the Plan 's net assets, each investment is 
comprised of numerous indi vidual securi lies . As such, no individual securi ty exceeds the 5% 
threshold. 

Repurchase/Reverse Repurchase Agreement 

The Plan has a master repurchasefreverse repurchase agreement. Under the agreement, the Plan 
may enter into a purchase/sale o f a security with a simultaneous agreement to resell/ repurchase 
the security at a specifi ed future date and plice. The Plan did not enter into any transactions 
under this agreement during fi sca l year 20 II or 20 I O. 

Capital Assets 

Capital assets, which consist o f internally generated so ftware, are stated at cost less accumulated 
depreciation. Deprec iation is ca lculated using the straight-line method over the estimated useful 
life of the related asset (5 years). Depreciation of the new software began in fi scal year 201 I and 
amounted to approximately $ 10 I ,000. 

Income Taxes 

The Plan is exempt fro m federal and state income taxes. 

See Independent Auditors ' Report. 
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OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT PLAN 
Administered by 
OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED 

(2) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, CONTINUED 

Plan Termination 

In the event the Plan terminates, the Oklahoma Statutes contain no provision for the order of 
di stribution of net assets of the Plan. Plan tennination wou ld take an act of the Oklahoma 
Legislature, at which time the order of distribution of net assets would be addressed. 

Administrative Items 

Operating Leases 

The Plan had an operating lease which ended June 30, 201 1. The lease has been renewed for the 
period July 1, 201 1, tlu-ough June 30, 20 12. Total lease expense was approximately $90,000 and 
$78,000 fo r 2011 and 2010, respectively. 

Compensated Absences 

Employees of the System earn allnual vacaliun leave al lhe rale uf 10 huurs per month for up to 

5 years of service, 12 hours per month for service of 5 to 10 years, 13.3 hours per month for 
service of 10 to 20 years, and 16.7 hours per month for over 20 years of service. Unused annual 
leave may be accumulated to a maximum of 480 hours. All acclued leave is payable upon 
termination, resignation, retirement , or death. As of June 30, 20 II and 20 I 0, approximately 
$117,000 and 5113 ,000, respecti vely, was included in accounts payable as the acclUal for 
compensated absences. 

The changes in the acclUal for compensated absences for the yea rs ended June 30 were as 
follows: 

1.QlL 2010 

Balance at beginning of year 5 112,740 11 2,325 
Additions and transfers 56,953 43 ,411 
Amount used (53 , 109) (47,996) 

Balance at end of year S 116,584 112,740 

See Independent Auditors' Report. 
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OKLAHOMA POLICE PENS IO N AND RETIREMENT PLAN 
Administered by 
OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION Al'\fl) RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

NOTES TO FINAl'lCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED 

(2) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTI NG POLIC IES, CONTINUED 

Administrative Items, Continued 

Retil'emellt Expellse 

The employees of the System are eligible to paltlclpate in the Oklahoma Public Employees 
Retirement Plan, which is administered by the Oklahoma Public Employees Retirement System 
(OPERS). OPERS is a multiple-employer, cost-sharing public retirement defined benefit 
pension plan. OPERS provides retirement, disabi lity, and death benefits to its plan members and 
bene ficiaries. OPERS issues a publicly available financial repolt which includes financial 
statements and required supplementary information for OPERS. That repol1 may be obtained by 
writing to the Oklahoma Public Employees Retirement System, 580 I N. Broadway Extension, 
Suite 400, Oklahoma City, OK 73 11 8. 

Employees of the System are requi red to contribute 3.5% of their annual covered salary. The 
System is required to contribute at an actuari all y detennined rate, which was 15.5% of annual 
covered payroll as o f June 30, 20 11 and 20 10. During 20 11 ,20 10, and 2009, a total of$ 127,493 
and $ 12 1,050, and $ 122,449, respectively, was paid to OPERS. The System ' s and employees ' 
portions of those amounts were as follows: 

2.Qll.. 20 10 2009 

System pOltion $ 103,855 99,784 97,3 19 
Employee portion 23 ,638 2 1,266 25, 130 

$ 127,493 12 1,050 122,449 

Risk Nlallagemellt 

The Risk Management Division of the Depattment of Central Services (the "Division") is 
empowered by the authority of Title 74 O.S. Supp. 1993, Section 85.34 et seq. The Division is 
responsible for the acquisition and admin istration of all insurance purchased by the State or 
administration of any self- insurance plans and programs adopted for use by the State for cel1ain 
organizatiot1s and bodies outside of state govemmet1t, at the sole expense of such organizations 
and bodies. 

See Independent Auditors ' Report. 
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OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION Ai"lD RETIREME NT PLAN 
Administered by 
OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREME NT SYSTEM 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED 

(2) SUMM ARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLIC IES. CONTINUED 

Administrative Items. Continued 

Risk w[allagelllellt, COlltilllled 

The Division is authorized to settle claims of the State and shall govern the dispensation and/or 
settlement of claims against a political subdivision. In no event shall self· insurance coverage 
provided by the State, an agency, or other covered enti ty exceed the limitations on the maximum 
dollar amount of liability specified by the Oklahoma Government Ton Claims Act, as provided 
by Title 5 1 O.S. Supp. 1988, Section 154. The Division oversees the co llection of liability claims 
owed to the State incurred as the result of a loss through the wrongful or negligent act of a 
private person or other entity. 

The Division is also charged with the responsibility to immediately notify the attomey general of 
any claims against the State presented to the Division. The Division purchases insurance policies 
through third-party insurance caniers that ul timately inherit the risk of loss. The Division 
annuall y assesses each State agency, including the System, their pro rata share of the premiums 
purchased. The System has no obligations to any claims submitted against the System. 

Reclassification of Prior Year Amounts 

Cer1ain amounts for 2010 have been reclassified to make them comparable with the 2011 
presentation. 

(3) DESCRIPTION OF THE PLAN 

The following brief desc ription of the Plan is provided fo r general infOImation purposes onl y. 
Par1 icipants should refer to the Oklahoma Statutes for more complete information. 

General 

The Plan is a multiple-employer, cost-sharing defined benefit pension plan covering members 
who have actively panicipated in being a police offi cer for an Oklahoma municipali ty or state 
agency which is a member of the Plan. 

Contributions 

The contribution requirements of the Plan are at an established rate determ ined by Oklahoma 
statute and are not based on actuarial ca lculations. 

See Indepe ndent Audito rs' Report. 
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OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREME NT PLAN 
Administered by 
OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED 

(3) DESCRJPTION OF THE PLAN, CONTINUED 

Contribntions, Continned 

An eligible municipality may join the Plan on the first day of any month. Upon approval by the 
Board, its membership is irrevocable. All persons employed as police officers are reqnired to 
participate in the Plan upon initial employment with the police depaltment of the pmticipating 
municipality. The Oklahoma Legislature has authori ty to establish and amend contribution 
amounts. Until July I, 1991 , each municipality contributed to the System 10% of the actual base 
salary of each pmticipant employed by the municipality. Beginning Jul y I , 1991 , municipality 
contributions increased by 1/2% per year and continued this increase until July I, 1996, when the 
contribution level reached 13%, which it remains at cUlTently. Each pmticipant of the Plan 
contributes 8% of their actual paid base salary. Additional funds are provided to the Plan by the 
State of Oklahoma through an allocation of the tax on premiums collected by insurance 
companies operating in Oklahoma and by the net investment income generated on assets held by 
the Plan. The Plan is responsible for paying administrative costs. Administrati ve costs of the 
Plan are paid by using the eamings from the invested assets of the Plan. 

Funded Status and Funding Progress 

As of Jul y 1, 20 11 , the most recent actuarial valuation date, the Plan was 93% funded. The 
actumial acc lued liabil ity for benefits was $2.0 billion, and the actuarial value of assets was 
$ 1. 8 billion, resulting in an unfunded actuarial acclUed liability (UAAL) of $ 137 million. The 
covered payroll (annual payroll of active employees covered by the Plan) was $258 million, and 
the ratio ofUAAL to covered payroll was 53.3%. 

As of July 1,2010, the most recent actualial valuation date, the Plan was 74.9% funded. The 
actumial acclued liability for benefits was $2.3 billion, and the actumial value of assets was 
$ 1.8 billion, resulting in an unfunded actuarial acclued liability (UAAL) of $587 million. The 
covered payroll (annual payro ll of active employees covered by the Plan) was $250 million, and 
the ratio of UAAL to covered payroll was 235.3%. 

The schedule of funding progress, presented as required supplementary infonnation following 
the notes to the financial statements, presents multi year trend infonnation about whether the 
actuarial value of plan assets is increasing or decreasing over time relative to the actuarial 
acclUed liability for benefits. 

See Independent Auditors· Report. 
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OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT PLAN 
Ad ministered by 
OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED 

(3) DESCRJPTlON OF THE PLAN, CONTINUED 

Actuarial Methods and Ass umptions 

[n the July [, 20 10, actuarial valuation, the entry age actuarial cost method was used. The 
actua rial assumptions included (a) a 7.5% investment rate of return (net of administrative 
expenses) and (b) projected salary increases ranging from 5% to 19% per year. Both (a) and (b) 
included an inflation component of 3%. The projection of benefits for financial accounting 
purposes al so does not explicitl y incorporate the potential effects of any limitation on the State's 
contribution rate di sclosed above under COl/ tributiol/s. The actuarial va lue of assets was 
dete11l1ined using techniques that spread the effects of short-tenn volatility in the market va lue of 
investments over a 5-year period . The UAAL is being amOltized as a leve l doll ar amount on a 
closed basis. The remaining amortization period at Jul y 1, 20 II , was 7 years. 

[n the July I, 20 I 0, actuarial valuation, the entry age actuarial cost method was used. The 
actuarial assumptions included (a) a 7.5% investment rate of return (net of administrative 
expenses) and (b) proj ected salary increases ranging from 5% to 19% per year. Both (a) and (b) 
included an inflation component of 3%. The projection of benefi ts for financial accounting 
purposes al so does not exp licitly incorporate the potential effects of any li mitation on the State's 
contribution rate disclosed above under COl/tribwiol/s . The actuari al value of assets was 
detennined using techniques that spread the effects of short-te11l1 volatility in the market value of 
investments over a 5-year period. The UAAL is being amOltized as a level dollar amount on a 
closed basis. The remaining amortization period at July 1, 20 I 0, was 8 years. 

The schedules of funding progress, presented as required supplementary information following 
the notes to the financial statements, present multi year trend infonnation about whether the 
actuarial va lues of plan assets are increasing or dec reasing over time relati ve to the actuarial 
acclUed liabilities for benefits. 

See Independent Auditors' Report. 
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OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT PLAN 
Administered by 
OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED 

(3) DESCRIPTION OF THE PLAN, CONTINUED 

Benefits 

In general. the Plan provides defined retirement benefits based on members' final average 
compensation, age, and tell11 of service. In addition, the retirement program provides for benefits 
upon disab ility and to survivors upon death of eli gible members. Retirement provisions are as 
follows: 

• The nOlmal retirement date under the Plan is the date upon which the pat1lClpant 
completes 20 years of credited service, regardless of age. Participants become vested 
upon completing 10 years of credited service as a contributing participant of the Plan. 
No vesting occurs prior to completi ng 10 years of cred ited se rvice. Participants' 
contributions are refundable, without interest, upon telmination prior to normal 
retirement. Participants who have completed 10 years o f credited service may elect a 
vested benefit in lieu of having their accumulated contributions refunded. If the vested 
benefit is elected, the participant is entit led to a monthl y retirement benefit commencing 
on the date the pal1icipant reaches 50 years of age or the date the participant wou ld have 
had 20 years of credited service had employment conlinued uninterrupted, whichever 
is later. 

• Monthly retirement benefits are calculated at 2.5% of the fmal average salaty (defined as 
the average paid base salary of the officer over the highest 30 consecuti ve months of the 
last 60 months of credited service) multiplied by the years of credited service, with a 
maximum of 30 years of credited service considered. 

• Monthly benefits for participants due to penn anent disability incurred in the line of duty 
are 2.5% of the participants' fina l average salary multiplied by 20 years. This di sability 
benefit is reduced by stated percentages for partial disabi lity based on the percentage of 
impainnent. After 10 years of credited service, participants who retire due to disability 
incurred from any cause are eli gible for a monthly benefit based on 2.5% of their fmal 
average salary multiplied by the years of selvice. This disability benefit is also reduced 
by stated percentages for pat1ial di sability based on the percentage of impainnent. 
Effective July I, 1998, once a disability benefit is granted to a pal1icipant, that pat1icipant 
is no longer allowed to appl y for an increase in the dollar amount of the benefit at a 
subsequent date. 

• Survivor's benefits are payable in full to the participant' s beneficiary upon the death of a 
retired participant. The benefi ciary of any active participant killed in the line of duty is 
entitled to a pension benefit. Effective July I , 1999, a 55,000 death benefit is also paid, 
in addition to any survivo "-s pension benefit s under the Plan. to the part icipant's 
benefic iary or estate for acti ve or retired members. 

See Independent Auditors' Report. 
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OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT PLAN 
Administered by 
OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

NOTES TO FI NANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTI NUED 

(3) DESCRIPTION OF THE PLAN, CONTI NU ED 

Benefits, Continued 

• The Deferred Option allows pa.1icipants otherwise eligible for a normal retirement benefit 
to defer terminating employment and drawin g retirement benefits for a period not to 
exceed 5 years. Under the Deferred Option, retirement benefits are calcul ated based on 
compensation and service at the time of election and a separate account is establi shed for 
each pal1ic ipant. During the parti cipation period, the employee ·s retirement benefit is 
credited to the pm1icipant" s account along with a portion of the employer" s contri bution 
and interest. Interest is credited at a rate of 2% below the rate of return on the investment 
p0l1folio of the Plan, with a guaranteed minimum interest equal to the assumed actuarial 
interest of 7.5%. Employee contributions cease once pal1icipation in the Deferred Option 
is elected. At the conclusion of participation in the Deferred Option, the participant will 
receive the balance in the separate account under payment terms allowed by the 
DefelTed Option and will then begin receiving retirement benefit payments as calculated 
at the time of election. 

• [n the 2003 Legislali ve Session, Senate Bill 688 and House Bill 1464 created a 
·' Bac k" DROP for members of the System. The ··Back·· DROP is a modified deferred 
retirement option retirement plan. The " Back·· DROP allows the member fl exib ility by 
not having to commit to tenninate employment within 5 years. Once a member has met 
their normal retirement period of 20 years, the member can choose, upon retirement, to 
be treated as if the member had entered into the " Bac k"' DROP. A member, however, 
cannot receive credit to the '·Back·· DROP account based upon any years prior to when 
the member reached their n0l111al reti rement date. Once a member is ready to retire, the 
member can make the election to participate in the " Back" DROP and can rece ive a 
" Back·' DROP benefi t based upon up to 5 years of participati on. The member's regular 
retirement benefit will not take into account any years of service credited to the 
" Back" DROP. 

• In 2006, the Board approved a method of payment called the Deferred Option Payout 
Prov ision (the " Payo ut Prov ision"'). The Payo ut Prov ision allows a retired member who 
has completed paI1icipation in the DefelTed Option or the "'Bac k'· DROP the ability to 
leave their account balance in the Plan. The retired member's account ba lance will be 
commingled and reinvested with the total assets, and therefore the member will not be 
able to direct their personal investments. Wri tten election must be made to the Board no 
more than 30 days following the termination of employment or within 30 days of the 
implementation of the policy. 

See Independe nt Auditors' Report. 
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OKLAHOMA POLICE PENS IO N AND RETIREMENT PLAN 
Administered by 
OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED 

(3) DESCRIPTION OF THE PLAN. CONTINUED 

Benefits. Continued 

• Upon pm1icipating in the Payout Provision, a retired member shall not be guaranteed a 
minimum rate of return on their investment. A retired member shall earn interest on their 
account as fo llows: 

a) The retired member shall earn two percentage points below the net annua l rate of 
return of the investment p0l1folio of the System. 

b) If the pOl1folio eams less than a 2% rate of retum, but more than zero, the retired 
member shall eam zero percentage points. 

c) If the ponfolio eams less than zero percentage points, there shall be a deduction 
from the reti red member 's balance equal to the net annua l rate of return of the 
investment p0l1folio of the System. 

Interest as earned above shall be cred ited to the retired member' s account. 

The Oklahoma Legislature has the authority to grant percentage increases or special one-time 
payments to persons receiving benefits from the Plan. Additionall y, cenain reti rees are entitled 
to receive a cost-of-living a llowance (COLA) when a COLA is granted to active po lice officers 
in the retiree ' s c ity. Participants eligib le to rece ive both types of benefit increases are to receive 
the greater of the legislative increase or the benefi t increase the pm1icipant would receive 
pursuant to the COLA provision. 

See Independent Aud itors ' Repo rt. 
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OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION Al'\fD RETIREMENT PLAN 
Administered by 
OKLAHO~L"- POLICE PENSION Al'm RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED 

(4) CASH. CASH EOUIVALENTS. AND INVESTMENTS 

Cash and Cash Eq uivalents 

At June 30, cash and cash equivalents were composed of the following : 

(Alllounls in Thousands) 

Cash on deposit with Mellon (the "Custodian") :::$ _____ _ 

Short-term investments: 
OK INVEST 
Domestic 

Total shol1-telID investments 

Total cash and cash equivalents 

11 ,40 1 
22,1 15 

33,516 

$ 33,5 16 

11 ,720 
11 ,2 11 

22 ,93 1 

2?,931 

At June 30, 2011 and 20 I 0, as a result of outstanding checks and deposits, the carrying amount 
of the Plan 's OK INVEST account totaled $11,400,877 and $ 11 ,7 19,633 , respectively, and the 
bank balance totaled $ 13,437,875 and $20,838, 11 3, respectivel y. The canying amounts of the 
domestic shol1-tenTI investment and cash on deposit with Mellon were the same as the bank 
balances at June 30, 20 II and 20 I o. 

See Independent Aud itors· Report. 
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OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT PLAN 
Administered by 
OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED 

(4) CASH. CASH EOUIVALENTS, Al'IfD INVESTME NTS, CONTINUED 

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Continued 

Included in cash and cash equivalents are in vestments included in the State of Oklahoma's OK 
INVEST POl1folio. Because these investments are controll ed by the State of Oklahoma and the 
balances change on a daily basis, they are considered cash equivalents. The balances are 
overnight funds consisting of U.S. agencies, mOl1gage-backed agencies, U.S. Treasury notes, 
municipal bonds, foreign bonds, tri-party repurchase agreements, cel1ificates of deposit, and 
money market mutual funds. As of June 30, the investment balances were as follows: 

2.QlL 20 10 

U.S. agencies $ 4,907,982 7,984,3 19 
Mortgage-backed agencies 4,874,600 7,372,08 1 
U.S. TreasUIY notes 193,876 603 ,6 18 
Municipal bonds 267,844 448,981 
Foreign bonds 124,890 83,523 
T ri -pal1y repurchase agreements 906,802 1,336,375 
Certificates of deposit 634,499 1,185,240 
Commercial paper 49,96 1 
Money market mutual funds 1,477,421 1,823,976 

$ 13 ,437,875 20,838,113 

The Plan' s other sh0l1-term investments consist of temporary investments in conuningled tIUSt 
funds of the Plan' s custodial agent, commercial paper, treasury bi lls, and U.S. government 
agency securities. The conuningled trust funds are composed of high-grade money market 
instruments with short maturities. Each paJ1icipant shares the risk of loss in prop0l1ion to their 
respecti ve investment in the funds. 

See Independent Auditors' Report. 
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OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREME NT PLAN 
Administered by 
OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED 

(4) CASH, CASH EOUIVALENTS, AND INVESTME NTS, CONTI NU ED 

Custodial Credit Risk 

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event o f the failure of a counterparty, the Plan wi ll not 
be able to recover the value of its investments. Deposits are exposed to custodial credit risk if 
they are uninsured and uncollaterali zed. Investment securities are exposed to custodial credi t 
risk if they are uninsured, are not registered in the name of the Pl an, and are held by a 
counterpa rty or the counterparty's tru st department but not in the name of the Plan. While the 
investment po licy does not specificall y address custodial credit risk of deposits, it does limit the 
amount o f cash and short-te,m investments to no more than 5% of each manager's port fo li o. At 
June 30, 20 II and 20 I 0, approx imately $22,11 5,000 and $ 11 ,2 11 ,000, respectively, of cash and 
cash equi val ents was uninsured and uncollateralized. The policy also provides that investment 
coll ateral be held by a third-party custodian with whom the Plan has a current custodial 
agreement in the Plan· s name. 

Fo .. eign C u .... encv Risk 

Foreign currency risk is the risk that changes in exchange rates will adversely affect the fa ir 
value of an investment or a deposit. The investment policy limits fo reign equity investments to 
10% of total net assets through its asset allocation policy. Investment in cash and cash 
equi valents, equities, and fi xed-income securities as of June 30 is shown by monetary unit to 
indicate possible foreign CU'Tency risk. 

20 11 

Cash and Cash Corporate 
Currencv Equi valents Equities Bonds Total 

(A mollll ls ill Thol/sallds) 

Conuningled funds $ 185,952 10 1,435 ?87.387 

201 0 

Cash and Cash Corporate 
Currency Eq ui va lents Eq uities Bonds Total 

(Amol/llls ill Thousallds) 

Commingled fu nds $ 145,685 84,656 230,34 1 

See Independent Auditors· Report. 
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OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT PLAN 
Administered by 
OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

NOTES TO FINANC IAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED 

(~) CASH. CASH EOUIVALENTS. AND INVESTMENTS. CONTINUED 

Foreign Currencv Risk. Continued 

Commingled funds are made up of the following: 

• Mondrian Intemational Equity Fund- The fund invests in intemational equity securities. 
The fund·s allocation by country/region as of June 30 was as foll ows: 

CountrvlRe!!ion Allocation 

PACIFIC 
Australia 
Hong Kong 
Japan 
New Zealand 
Singapore 
Taiwan 

EUROPE 
Belgium 
Finland 
France 
Gennany 
Israel 
Italy 
Netherlands 
Spain 
Switzerland 
United Kingdom 

OTHER 

South Africa 

CASH 

See Independent Audito rs· Report. 

7.2% 
0.0% 

20.0% 
03% 
4.7% 
1.8% 

34.0% 

0.0% 
0.0% 

14.6% 
4.6% 
1.0% 
4.9% 
5.6% 
6.6% 
5.6% 

21.7% 

64.6% 

0.0% 

1.4% 

100.0% 

The 2011 Comprehensive Annual Financiol Report/or the Oklahoma Police Pension and Retirement System 

10.2% 
1.3% 

22.4% 
0.6% 
4.8% 
2.6% 

41.9% 

0.2% 
0.4% 

13.4% 
4.8% 
0.0% 
1.6% 
3. 1% 
6.5% 
5.4% 

20.0% 

55.4% 

0.9% 

1.8% 

1000% 
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OKLAHOMA POLICE PE NSION AN D RETIREME NT PLAt" 
Administered by 
OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

NOTES TO FI NANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTI NUED 

(4) CASH . CASH EOUIVALE NTS. AND INVESTME NTS. CONTINUED 

Foreign Currencv Risk. Continued 

• N1io International Equi ty Group Tlust Fund- The fund seeks long-term growth of 
capital by investing in a di versified pOl1folio of intemational equities in developed and 
emerging markets. The fund' s average port fo lio we ight by geographic allocation as of 
June 30 was as follows: 

Geographic Allocation 2011 20 10 

Dollar bloc 13.7 1% 26.69% 
Developed Asia markets 4.7 1% 0.08% 
Emerging markets 29.00% 23.87% 
Developed Europe markets 27.82% 23 06% 
Japan 9.23% 12.63% 
United Kingdom 15 .22% 11 .44% 
Other 0.31 % 2.23% 

100.00% 100.00% 
~ 

• Loomis Sayles World Bond Fund-The fund normally invests at least 80% of its net 
assets in fi xed-income securities. The fund invests primaril y in investment grade fi xed
income securities worldwide, although it may invest up to 20% of its fair value in lower 
rated fixed-income securities. Securiti es held by the fund may be denominated in any 
cUiTency, may be of issuers located in countries with emerging securities markets, or may 
be fi xed-income securities of any maturi ty. The fund' s a ll ocati on by currency as of 
June 30 was as foll ows: 

CUlTencv Allocation .1QlL 2010 

U.S. dollars 34.24% 39.63% 
Euro countries 23.58% 2 1.99% 
Japanese yen 19.29% 14.74% 

British pound sterling 4.22% 6. 19% 

Non-Euro 4.79% 5.96% 
Canadian dollar 3.65% 3.53% 
Developing countries 9.00% 7. 16% 

Australia and New Zealand 1.23% 0.80% 

100.00% 100.00% 
~ 

See Indepe ndent Auditors' Report. 
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OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT PLAN 
Administered by 
OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

NOTES TO fiNANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED 

(4) CASH. CASH EOUIVALENTS. Al'Il) INVESTMENTS. CONTINUED 

Foreign Currencv Risk. Continued 

• OCM intemational Convertible Trust-The fund invests principally in convertible 
securities of foreign issuers. The funds allocation by country as of June 30 was as 
follow s: 

COUl1lry Allocation 

Australia 
Brazi l 

Canada 
China 

Columbia 

Czech Republi c 

Finland 

France 

Gennany 
Hong Kong 

Hungary 

India 

Israel 

Italy 
Japan 

Kazakhstan 

Luxembourg 
Malaysia 

Netherlands 

Norway 

Philippines 

Portugal 
Russian Federation 

Singapore 

South Africa 

Korea-Republic of 

Spain 

Sweden 

Switzerland 
United Arab Emirates 

United Kingdom 

See Independent Auditors· Report. 

2.QlL 

2.82% 

1.69% 

5.47% 

11.77% 

0.99% 

0.00% 

2.04% 

12.24% 

6.58% 
0.41 % 

0.76% 

4.34% 

0.00% 

2.15% 

7.07% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

1.85% 

2.39% 

5.75% 

1.88% 

0.95% 

4.35% 

2.50% 

4.42% 

0.80% 

3.33% 

1.72% 

1.89% 

0.00% 

9.84% 

100.00% 
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6.14% 

1.60% 

7.0 1% 

5.26% 

0.33% 

1.22% 

1.76% 

9.75% 

4.18% 
1.66% 

1.73% 

6.80% 

1.59% 

1.92% 

5.75% 

1.51 % 

0.04% 

4.67% 

3.40% 

6.99% 

0.00% 

1.1 8% 

0.23% 

3.51 % 
2. 17% 

0.79% 

1.40% 

1.47% 

1.54% 

0.1 8% 

14.22% 

100.00% 
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OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT PLAN 
Administered by 
OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED 

(4) CASH. CASH EOUIVALENTS. AND INVESTiVfENTS. CONTINUED 

Credit Risk 

Fixed- income seCUrItIes are subject to credit risk. Credit quality rating is one method of 
assessing the ability of the issuer to meet its obligation. The investment pOltfolio for domestic 
fi xed-income securities requires the pOltfolio to maintain an average of A+ or higher. For 
international fixed-income securities, the investment pol icy requires the pOltfolio to invest in 
securiti es equal to or better than Moody' s Baa3 or Standard & Poor's BBB. Exposure to credit 
risk as of June 30 was as fo llows: 

Investment Type 

U.S. goverrunent securities 
Total U.S. government securities 

Domestic corporate bonds 

Total domestic corporate bonds 

See Independent Auditors' Report. 

20 11 
Fair Value as a 
Percent of Total 

Moody's Ratings Fixed Maturity 
(Unless Noted) Fa ir Value Fair Value 

AGy(l) 

Aaa 
A- (SP) 
Aal 
Aa2 
Aa3 
A I 
A2 
A3 
BI 
B3 
Bal 
Ba2 
Baa l 
Baa2 
Baa3 
Caa l 

Not Rated 

(Alllounl~ ill Thousands) 

$ 14,121 

$ 14,121 

$ 50,515 
12,490 

472 
575 

3,660 
5,883 
5,060 

11 ,709 
11,351 

318 
576 
172 
359 

14,132 
11 ,950 
5,649 

161 
94,036 

$ 229,068 

100.00% 

100.00% 

2204% 
5.45% 
0.21 % 
0.25% 
1.60% 
2.57% 
2.21% 
5.1 1% 
4.96% 
0.14% 
0.25% 
0.08% 
0.16% 
6. 17% 
5.22% 
2.47% 
0.07% 

41.04% 
100.00% 

(Continued) 
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OKLAHOMA POLlCE PENSION AND RETIREMENT PLAN 
Administered by 
OKLAHOMA POLlCE PENSION AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED 

(4) CASH. CASH EOUIVALENTS. At'ID INVESTMENTS. CONTINUED 

Credit Risk. Continued 

Investment Tvpe 
Moody's Ratings 
rUn less Noted) 

2011 

Fair Value as a 
Percent of Total 
Fixed Maturity 

Fair Value Fair Value 

(Amol/IlIS il/ Thol/sal/ds) 

lntemational corporate bonds 

Total international corporate bonds 

(I ) U.S. govenunent agency securities 

(2) U.S. Treasury securities 

See Independent Auditors' Report. 

Not Rated 

The 2011 Comprehensive AnnuQI Financial Report/or the Oklahoma Police Pension ond Retirement System 

$ 101 ,435 

$ 101,435 

100.00% 

100.00% 
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OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT PLAN 
Administered by 
OKLAHOMA POLICE PENS IO N AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

NOTES TO F1NAt'lCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED 

(4) CASH. CASH EQUIVALENTS. AND INVESTMENTS. CONTINUED 

Credit Risk. Continued 

20 10 

Moody's Ratings 
Investment Type (Unless otedl Fair Value 

Fair Va lue as a 
Percent of Total 
Fixed Maturity 

Fair Value 
(,411101/1115 ill Thol/sallds) 

U.S. government securiti es AGy(l) $ 10,444 36.86% 

UST(2) 17,894 63. 14% 
--

Tota l U.S. government securities $ 28,338 [00.00% 

Domestic corporate bonds AGy(l) $ 38,782 19.31% 
AAA (SP) 379 0. 19% 
Aaa 9,492 4.73% 
A- (SP) 328 0. 16% 
Aal 666 0.33% 
Aa2 4,427 2.20% 
Aa3 2,654 1.32% 
Al 6,692 3.33% 
A2 11 ,780 5.87% 
A3 9,358 4.66% 
B1 893 044% 
Bal 14 1 0.07% 
Ba2 242 0. 12% 
Baa l 13,859 6.90% 
Baa2 9,4 1 I 4.69% 
Baa3 4,499 2.24% 
Caal 928 0.46% 

Not Rated 86,272 42.98% 
Total domestic corporate bonds $ 200,803 [00.00% 

(Continued) 

See Independent Aud ito rs' Report. 

The 2011 Comprehensive Annual Financiol Report for the Oklahoma Police Pension ond Retirement System Page 40 



OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT PLAN 
Administered by 
OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

NOTES TO FI NANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINU ED 

(4) CASH. CASH EOUIVALENTS. AND INVESTMENTS. CONTINUED 

Credit Risk. Continued 

2010 
Fair Value as a 
Percent o f Total 

Moody's Ratings Fixed Maturi ty 
Investment Type 

Intemati onal corporate bonds 

Total international corporate bonds 

(I) U.S. govenunent agency securities 

(2) U.S. Treasury securities 

See Independent Auditors' Report. 

rUnless Noted) Fair Value Fair Value 

Not Rated 

(A mollll ls ill Thol/salld;) 

$ 84,656 

$ 84,656 

100.00% 

100.00% 
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OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREME NT PLA N 
Administered by 
OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREM ENT SYSTEM 

NOTES TO FI NANCIAL STATEMENTS, CO NTINUED 

(4) CASH. CASH EQUIVALE NTS. AND INVESTMENTS. CQNTINU ED 

Interest Rate Risk 

Interest rate risk is the ri sk that changes in interest rates will adversely aftect the fair va lue of an 
investment. While all investments are subj ect to market changes, securities invested in index 
funds are more sensiti ve to market risk. Although the investment policy does not spec ificall y 
address the duration of fi xed-income securities, the Plan does moni tor interest rate risk by 
monitoring the perfolmance of each investment manager. As of June 30, the Plan had the 
following investments with maturi ties. 

201 1 
Inveslmenl Maturi lies at Fa ir Va lue (in Years) 

5 or More, Investments 
Less Less 10 or with No Total Fair 

Investment Tvpe Than 5 Than 10 More Duration Value 

(Amol/llls ill Thol/sands) 

U.S. government securities $ 11 ,299 2,822 14, 121 

Domestic corporate bonds: 
Assel-backed securities 14 14 
CMBS 13, 107 13,107 
CMO corpora Ie 1,162 1, 162 
Corporales and other credil 30, 18 1 29,433 10,621 70,235 
U.S. equity funds 78 ,3 11 78,3 11 
U.S. govemment mortgages 80 4,368 46,066 50,5 14 
Venture capital 5, 136 5, 136 
U.S. fi xed-income fu nds 10,589 10,589 

Total domestic corporate bonds 30,26 1 33,80 l 70,970 94,036 229,068 

International corporate bonds 10 1,435 10 1,435 

$ 30,26 1 45 , 100 73 ,792 195,47 1 344,624 

As noted above, the Plan had $50,5 14 of investments in mortgages, of wh ich $32,583 represents 
FNMA loans and the remaining balance consists of FHLMC mOl1gages. 

See Independent Auditors' Report. 
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OKLAHOiVL.\ POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT PLAN 
Administered by 
OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED 

(4) CASH, CASH EOUIVALENTS, AND INVESTMENTS, CONTINUED 

Interest Rate Risk, Continued 

2010 

Investment Maturities at Fair Value (in Years) 
j or More, Investments 

l ess Less 10 or with No Total Fair 
Investment Type Than 5 Than 10 More Duration Value 

(AlI/ol/llls ill Thol/sollds) 

U.S. government securities $ 10.444 10,563 7,33 1 28,338 

Domestic corporate bonds: 
Asset-backed securities 455 26 481 
CMBS 26 9,077 9,103 
CM 0 corporate 2,869 2,869 
Corporates and other credit 29,254 23,995 10,047 63 ,296 
U.S. equity funds 70, 199 70,199 
U.S. governmem mortgages 157 3,669 34,956 38,782 
Venture capital 5,238 5,238 
U.S. fixed-income funds 10,835 10,835 

Total domestic corporate bonds 29,41 1 28,145 56,975 86,272 200,803 

International corporate bonds 84,656 84,656 

$ 39,855 38,708 64,306 170,928 3 13,797 

As noted above, the Plan had $38,782 of investments in mOt1gages, of which $2 1,7 14 represents 
FNMA loans and the remaining balance consists of FHLMC mortgages. 

See Independe nt Auditors ' Report. 
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OKLAHOMA POLlCE PENSION AND RETIREMENT PLAN 
Admi nister ed by 
OKLAHOMA POLlCE PENSION AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

NOTES TO FINANC IAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED 

(4) CAS H. CASH EQUIVALENTS. AND INVESTiVIENTS. CQNTINUED 

Secur ities Lending 

The Plan's investment po licy a ll ows the loan of securities through a lending agent to various 
institutions, with a simultaneous agreement to retum the collateral for the same securities in the 
future, generally less than 30 days. There are no restrictions on the doll ar amount of the loans 
that can be made. The collateral held and the fair value of the securities on loan for the Plan at 
June 30 were as follows: 

U.S. issuers: 

Stocks $ 
Corporate bonds 

$ 

U.S. issuers: 

Govellunent securiti es $ 

Stocks 
Corporate bonds 

$ 

See Independent Auditors' Report. 

Co llateral 
Held 

201 1 
Fair Value of Percent of 

Securities on Loan Collateral to Loan 
(A mOl/II IS ill Thol/salld;) 

39,73 1 38,724 103% 
4.847 4.728 103% 

44,578 43 ,452 

2010 
Collatera l Fair Value of Percent of 

Held Securities on Loan Co llateral to Loan 
(A mOl/II IS ill Thol/sands) 

18,5 18 18, 143 102% 
26,27 1 25,597 103% 
4,056 3,95 1 103% 

48.845 47,691 
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OKLAHOMA POLICE PENS IO N AND RETIREMENT PLAt"! 
Administered by 
OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREME NT SYSTEM 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED 

(4) CASH, CASH EOUIVALENTS, AND INVESTMENTS, CONTINUED 

Securities Lending, Continued 

As the Plan does not have the ab ili ty to pledge or se ll non-cash collateral without a borrower 
default, the non-cash collateral the Plan had received at June 30, 20 II and 20 I 0, was not 
included in the accompanying statements of plan net assets. According to the securities lending 
agreement, if at the close of trading on any business day, the fair value of the co ll ateral presentl y 
deli vered by the bon-ower is less than 100% of the fa ir value of such loaned securi ties, the Plan 
shall demand the bon-ower deli ver collateral equal to 102% for domestic securities and 105% for 
non- U.S. securities, at the close of the next business day. At the maturity of the loans, the Plan 
rece ives a loan premium and the securities are returned. The Plan has no cred it ri sk exposure to 
borrowers because the amount the Plan owes the bon'owers exceeds the amount the borrowers 
owe the Plan. As of June 30, 20 I I and 20 I 0, the Plan had no losses on securities lending 
transactions resu lting from default of a borrower or lending agent. Contracts with lending agents 
require them to indemnify the Plan if the borrowers fai l to return the securiti es or otherw ise fail 
to pay the Plan for income while the securities are on loan. The securiti es on loan are included in 
the respective investment categories in the accompanying statements of plan net assets. Cash 
co ll ateral is in vested in the lending agen!"s short-tenl1 investment poo l and included as an asset 
in the accompanying statements of plan net assets, with an offsett ing li ab ili ty for the return of the 
collateral. The securiti es lending agreement sets fOI1h credit quality standards, acceptable 
investments, diversi fication standards, and maturity and liquidity constraints for the investment 
fund . 

The Plan"s investment guide lines do not require a matc hing of in vestment maturiti es wi th loan 
maturi ties, but do establish minimum levels of liquidity and other restrictions des igned to 
minimize the interest rate risk assoc iated with not matching the maturiti es of the investments 
with the loans. The cash co ll ateral investments had an average weighted maturi ty of 47 days and 
36 days at June 30, 20 II and 20 I 0, respecti vely. 

Foreign Currencv Transactions 

The Plan has celtain investment managers that trade on foreign exchanges. Foreign currency 
ga ins and losses are calculated at the transact ion date using the current exchange rate, and assets 
are remeasured to U.S. doll ars using the exchange rate as of each month end. During the years 
ended June 30, 201 1 and 20 10, there were no foreign cUlTency gains and no remeasurement 
losses. 

See Indepe ndent Auditors Report. 
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OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION Al'lD RETIREME NT PLAN 
Ad minister ed by 
OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREME NT SYSTEM 

NOTES TO FI NANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTI NUED 

(5) DERIVATIVES AND OTHER INSTRUME NTS 

Derivative instruments are financial contracts whose values depend on the values of one or more 
underl ying assets, reference rates, or financial indexes. They include futures contracts, swap 
contracts, options contracts, and forward foreign cunency exchange. The Plan· s investment policy 
notes that in order to achieve max imum returns, the Plan may diversify between various 
investments, including conunon stocks, bonds, real estate, private equi ty, venture equi ty and other 
hedge fund strategies, shDl1-tenn cash instruments, and other investments deemed suitable. The 
investment policy also requires investment managers to follow cel1ain controls and documentation 
and risk management procedures. The Plan did not have any direct derivative investments at 
June 30,20 II or 20 I 0. Investments in limited pal1nerships (alternative investments) and 
commingled funds may include delivatives. The Plan·s investments in alternative investments are 
refl ected at fair value, and any exposure is limited to its investment in the pal1nership and any 
unfunded commitment. Commingled funds have been reviewed to ensure they are in compliance 
with the Plan·s investment policy. 

The Plan invests in mOl1gage-backed securiti es, which are repDl1ed at fair value in the statements 
of plan net assets and are based on the cash fl ows from interest and principal payments by the 
underl ying mDl1gages. As a result, they are sensilive to prepayments by mDl1gagees, which are 
li kely in declining interest rate environments, thereby reducing the values of these securiti es. The 
Plan invests in mDl1gage-backed securities to di versify the pDl1folio and increase the return while 
minimiz ing the extent of risk. Details regarding interest rate ri sks for these investments are 
included under the interest rate risk d isclosures. 

(6) INVESTMENT IN BUILDI NG 

The Plan owns a building (Columbus Square) originally purchased for approx imately 
$ 1.5 million, and it is held as a long-teml investment. The building is accounted for at fail" value 
based on periodic apprai sal s, and rental income and expenses are repol1ed cUlTently. The Plan 
utilizes part of the building for its admini strati ve offi ces and charges itself rent, which is 
refl ected as administrative expense and other investment income. The fair value of the building 
at June 30, 20 11 and 20 10, was estimated at approx imately $3.7 million and $3.5 million, 
respectively. 

See Independe nt Aud itors· Report. 
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OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT PLAN 
Administered by 
OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED 

(7) INVESTMENT IN AL TERNA TIVE INVESTMENTS 

The Plan has also invested in altemative investments such as limited partnerships, limited 
liability companies, and real estate investment funds. The altemative investments at June 30 are 
summarized in the following table. 

Investment 

Aceel Ellrope, LP 

Arsenal Capilal 
Partners, L. P. 

Arsenal II 

Attaills LOllg/Short Eqllity 
Fllnd. LTD. 

BBT O" erseas 
Parmers, LP 

Calera Partners III, LP 

Calera Parlllers I V, LP 

Firstlv/ark III. LP 

FirstMark IV 

Flv/VP Geneml 
Partners If, LLC 

See Independent Auditors' Report. 

Purpose 

Invests in companies that 
are organized outside 
the United States. $ 

Invests in portfolio companies. 

Invests in manufacturing, 
specialty chemica ls, and 
heallhcare induslly. 

Invests in other investment 
companies, also referred to 
as hedge funds, consisting of 
debt and equity securities as 
well as private equity. 

Invests in equity securities 
and fmancial acquisitions. 

Invests in equity securities. 

Invests in equity securities. 

Invests in equity securities. 

Invests in equity securities. 

Invests in the securities of 
teclmologyand 
development stage 
comparues. 

The 2011 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for the Oklahoma Police Pension and Retirement System 

Fair Market Value 

.1QlL 20 10 
(AII/ollnls in Thousands) 

5,293 6,737 

4,440 3,264 

15,524 7,670 

77, 115 7 1,8 19 

709 709 

5,440 5,456 

6,312 3,719 

7,396 8,064 

4,520 3,937 

39 11 5 

(Continued) 
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OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT PLAN 
Administered by 
OKLAHOMA POLICE PE NSIO N AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED 

(7) INVESTMENT TN AL TERNA TIVE INVESTMENTS. CONTINUED 

Fair Market Value 
Investment Purpose .1Qll. 2010 

(AIIIOI/ Ilts ill Thol/sallds) 
Grosvellor LOllg/Short Invests in domestic and 

Eql/ity FUlld, LP international securiti es. 173,437 156,509 

Hicks, Muse, Tate & Invests in private equity 

Furst Eql/ity FI/lld V, LP securities and leveraged 
acquisitions. 1,331 2,315 

HAl[ Capita/ Sector Invests primarily in debt 

P eljorlnClI1Ce and equity securities. 6,830 9,562 

Knightsbridge Vellture Invests in early stage U.S. 
Capita/ VI venture capital partnership . 9, 195 7,373 

Leville Leichtlllall Capita/ Invests in securiti es of 
Partllers III, LP middle market companics. 5,554 6,682 

Levill e Leichtlllall Capita/ Invests in public and private 
Partllers IV, LP securities in companies 

conducting substantial 
operations. 5,035 1,402 

Lexillg LOII Capita/ Invests in private equity. 14,355 12,068 
Partllers 

LightSpeed Velllllre Invests in securiti es issued 
Partllers VI, LP primarily in start-ups, early 

stage ventures, and 

expansion stage companies 
focusing on technology. 3,761 4,060 

Maratholl FI/lld I V, LP To acquire, manage, and 
resell controlling interests 
in middle market companies. 412 1,210 

(Continued) 

See Independent Auditors' Report. 
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OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT PLAN 
Administered by 
OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED 

(7) INVESTMENT IN ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS. CONTINUED 

Investment 

lvlaratholl FUlld V, LP 

Ne ll port lVlesa, LLC 

Nell"stolle Capital 

Newstolle Capital II 

Oaktree Opportullities 
FUlld ff, LP 

Oaktree Opportullities 

FUlld ffj, LP 

Oak/l'ee Opportullities 

FUlld fV, LP 

Oaktree Opportullities 

FUlld V, LP 

Oaktree Opportullities 

FUlld VI, LP 

See Independent Auditors' Repo rt. 

Purpose 

Invests in portfolio companies. 

Invests in non-readily 
marketable investment 
vehicles. 

Invests in leveraged buyouts, 
recapitalization, and later
stage growth financing. 

Invests in leveraged buyouts, 
recapitalization, and later
stage growth financing. 

Invests in distressed debt. 

Invests in entities 
experiencing financial 
difficulties. 

Invests in di stressed debt. 

Invests in distressed debt. 

In vests in distressed debt. 
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Fair Market Value 
.1QlL 2010 
(A IIIOUllts ill Thousallds) 

12,8 14 9,977 

159,081 

2,850 

1,40 1 

5 

57 

24 

982 

2,976 

148,463 

4,277 

5 

92 

48 

867 

3,282 

(Continued) 
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OKLAHOMA POLICE PENS ION AND RETIREMENT PLAN 
Administered by 
OKLAHOMA POLICE PENS ION AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED 

(7) INVESTMENT IN ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS, CONTINUED 

Investment 

Oaktree Opportullities 
Fund VIf 

Oaktree Opportunities 
Fund V11b 

Oaktree Opportunities 
Fund VIIl. LP 

Peak Partllers. LP 

PruTilllber Fund If. LP 

Siguier Guff Distressed 
Opportunities 
Fund, L. L. C. 

Siguier Guff Distressed 
Opportullities 
Fund 11, LP 

See Independent Aud itors' Report. 

Purpose 

Invests in companies 
undergoing or hav ing 
undergone reorganization 
or restructuring. 

Invests in companies 
undergoing or having 
undergone reOl'ganization 
or restructuring. 

Invests in distressed debt. 

Speculati ve trading of 
commodity futures 
contracts. Options on 
futures contracts and 
forward contracts. 

Invests in timber. 

Invests in securities of 
companies undergo ing 
distress, operating 
difficulties, and signi fi cant 
reconstructing. 

Invests in securities of 
companies undergoing 
di stress, operating 
difficulties, and significant 
reconstructing. 
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Fair Market Value 
2011 2010 
(A IIlOUllts in Thousallds) 

5,903 

7,794 

6, 154 

25,420 

9,7 14 

14, 147 

6,866 

9,324 

2, III 

29,568 

\I 

10,820 

19,565 

(Continued) 
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OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT PLAN 
Administered by 
OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED 

(7) INVESTMENT IN ALTERt'lATlVE INVESTMENTS. CONTINUED 

Investment 

Siguler Guff Distressed 
Opportullities 
FUlld 111, LP 

SUII Capital 

TCWICreselll J'vle~~allille 
Partllers ill, LP 

TCWICresellt Mez~allille 

Partllers i V, LP 

TCWICresellt lvfe~~allille 
Partll ers V, LP 

Thompsoll Street Capital 
Partllers 

Vellture Lelldillg & 
Leasillg lll, LLC 

Warburg Pillcus 

See Independent Auditors' Report. 

Purpose 

Invests in securi ties of 
companies undergo ing 
distress, operating 
di fficulties, and signi ficant 
reconstructing. 

Invests in privately 
negotiated subordinated 
debt and equity securities. 

Invests in privately 
negotiated subordinated 
debt and equity securiti es. 

Invests in privately 
negotiated subordinated 
debt and equity securities. 

Invests in privately 
negotiated subordinated 
debt and equity securities. 

Private investment in 
compal1les. 

Debt financing and direct 
investment in equity 
securities of venture 
capital-backed companies. 

Making private equity and 
related investments. 
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F ail' Market Value 
2QlL 2010 
(Amollllls ill Thousallds) 

13,978 12,388 

6,423 4, 197 

1,262 1,837 

6,427 6,850 

5,324 4,084 

8,294 8,37 1 

491 56 1 

11 ,864 6,73 1 

(Continued) 
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OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AN D RETIREME NT PLAN 
Administered by 
OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREME NT SYSTEM 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED 

(7) INVESTME NT IN ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS. CONTI NU ED 

Investment 

lYealhergage Vellture 

Capital 

Weathergage Vellture 

Capital 11 

Weiss, Peck, & Creer 

Vell lllre Associates V, 

LLC 

Purpose 

Invests in information 
technology and li fe 
science funds. 

Invests in in fo nnation 

technology and life 
science funds. 

Invests in the securiti es of 
technology and 
development stage 
compames. 

s 

Fair Market Value 
.lQl..L 20 10 
(AIIIOUllts ill Thousallds) 

4,338 2,336 

938 

1,356 1,6 16 

656.7 I 5 606,9 18 

As of June 30, 20 II and 20 I 0, the Plan had a remaining conunitment to fu nd approx imatel y 
$65 million and $86 million, respectively, in various pal1nerships and limited liab ility 
compames. 

Several of the limited pm1nerships invest in equity securities outside of the United States and 
may enter into forward contrac ts to purchase or sell securities at specified dates in the future at a 
guaranteed price in a foreign currency to protect against fluctuations in exchange rates of foreign 
currency. In addition, some of the partnerships may engage in hedging transactions involving 
derivati ve instruments as a pan o f their investment strategy. 

See Independent Auditors· Report. 
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OKLAHOMA POLlCE PENSION AND RETIREMENT PLAN 
Administered by 
OKLAHOMA POLlCE PENSION AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED 

(8) INVESTMENT IN REAL EST A TE FUND 

The Plan 's in vestment in real estate fund consists of one commingled pension trust fund. The 
real estate investment fund at June 30 is summarized in the following table: 

Investment 

JPMorgan Chase Bank 
Strategic Propeity Fund 

Purpose 

The Fund owns and seeks 
improved rea l estate projects 
with stabilized occupancies in 
an effoI1 to produce a relatively 
high level of cunent income 
combined with moderate 
apprec iation potential. 

Fair Va lue 

$ 41 ,517 34.372 

The entity accounts for its investments at fair value. Fair values of real estate investments are 
detennined by JPMorgan at each val uat ion date. As part of JPMorgan' s valuation process, 
independent appraisers value properties on an annual basis (at a minimum). 

(9) CAPITAL ASSETS 

The Plan has only one class of capital assets, consisting of software. A summary as of June 30 is 
as follows: 

Cost 
Accumulated amortization 

Capital assets, net 

Cost 
Accumulated am0l1ization 

Capital assets, net 

See Independent Auditors' Report. 

Balance at 
June 30, 20 I 0 

$ 1,0 14,045 

$ 1,0 14,045 

Balance at 
June 30, 2009 

$ 989,045 

$ 989,045 

Additions 

(101,404) 

(101,404) 

Additions 

25,000 

25,000 

The 2011 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for the Oklahoma Police Pension and Retirement System 

Balance at 
Disposa ls June 30, 20 II 

1,014,045 
(10IA04) 

912,641 

Balance at 
Disposals June 30, 20 I 0 

1,014,045 

1,014,045 
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OKLAHOMA POLICE PENS ION At'lD RETIREMENT PLAN 
Administered by 
OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREME NT SYSTEM 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED 

(10) DEFERRED OPTION BENEFITS PAYABLE 

As noted previously, the Plan has Deferred Option, "Back" DROP, and Payout Provision 
benefits availab le to its members. A summary of the changes in the li abi li ty for the various 
options as of June 30 is as follows: 

20 11 

DefelTed "Back" Payout 
OQtion DRO P Provision Total 

(AII/olil/ is iI/ Thollsallds) 

Beginning balance $ 6,226 1,689 1,999 9,9 14 
Employer contributions 2 11 970 1, 181 
Member contributions 1, 194 1, 194 

Deferred beneli ts 1,772 7,939 9,7 11 

Payments (2 ,577) ( 12,3 17) ( 14,894) 
Interest 885 2.404 323 3,612 

Ending balance $ 6,5 17 1,879 2,322 10,718 

20 10 

Deferred UBack" Payout 
OQtion DROP Provision Total 

(AII/O ll lI/S ill Thollsallds) 

Beginning balance $ 9,274 323 1,23 1 10,828 
Employer contributions 250 1,505 1,755 
Member contributions 1,853 1,853 
Plan reass ignnlents (145) (502) 647 

DefelTed benefits 1,944 12,992 14,936 

Payments (5,847) ( 18,995) (24,842) 
Interest 750 4.5 13 12 1 5.384 

Ending balance S 6,226 1,689 1,999 9,9 14 

See Independen t Auditors' Report. 
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OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT PLAN 
Administered by 
OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETiREMl:NT SYSTEM 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED 

(II) PLAN TERMINATION AND STATE FUNDING 

The Plan has not developed an allocation method if it were to terminate. The Oklahoma 
Legislature is required by statute to make such appropriation as necessary to assure that benefit 
payments are made. 

A suggested minimum contribution from the State of Oklahoma is computed annually by an 
actuary h.ired by the State of Oklahoma. However, funding by the State of Oklahoma to the Plan 
is based on statutorily detennined amounts rather than the actuarial calculations of the amount 
required to fund the Plan. 

(12) FEDERAL INCOME TAX STATUS 

As an instrumentality of the State of Oklahoma, the Plan is tax-exempt. It is not subject to the 
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974. The Plan has received favorable 
determination from the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) regarding its tax-exempt status. The Plan 
has been amended since receiving the determination letter. However, the Plan administrator 
believes that the Plan is designed and is currently being operated in substantial compliance with 
the applicable requirements of the Internal Revenue Code. 

(13) HISTORICAL INFORMATION 

Historical trend infonnation designed to provide infOlmation about the Plan' s progress made in 
accumulating suffic ient assets to pay benefits when due is presented in Exhibits I and II. 

(14) LEGISLATIVE AMENDMl:NTS 

The following is a summary of significant plan provision changes that were enacted by the 
Oklahoma Legislature during 20 II and 20 I 0: 

o Senate Bill 347-requires forfeiture of celtain retirement benefits by officers or 
employees upon conviction of celtain crimes 

o Senate Bill 1112-contained the required language necessary for the System to remain an 
IRS qualified plan. 

o House Bill 2 I 32-modifies the Oklahoma Pension Legislation Actuarial Anal ys is Act. 
All cost of living adjustments (COLA) would become fi scal bills. The retirement 
systems will no longer have any COLA assumptions. 

o Senate Bill I 989-contained the required language necessary for the System to remain an 
IRS qualified plan. 

See Independent Auditors' Report. 
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OKLAHOMA POLICE PE NSIO N AND RETIREME NT PLAN 
Administcrcd by 
OKLAHOMA POLICE PE NSIO N Al'iD RETIREME NT SYSTEM 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED 

(15) CONTINGENCIES 

The Plan is involved in lega l proceedings in the nonnal course of operations, none of wh ich, in 
the opinion of management, wi ll have a material effect on the net assets or changes in net assets 
of the Plan. 

(16) SUBSEOUENT EVENTS 

Market Fluctuations 

Subsequent to June 30, 201 1, the United States financial market has had considerable downward 
fluctuation . The long-term ratings of U.S. govemment and federal agenc ies were lowered from 
AAA to AA+ by Standard & Poor" s rating agenc y. As the investments of the Plan are at market 
va lue, these values have varied considerab ly and may continue to va ry. 

See Independent Auditors · Report. 
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SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION REQUIRED BY 
GOVERNMENT AL ACCOUNT ING ST AL,\'DARDS BOARD 

ST A TEMENTS NO. 25 AND 50 
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Exhibit I 
OKLAHOMA POLICE PE NSIO N AND RETIREMENT PLAN 
Admini stered by 

OKLAHOMA POLICE PE NSION Ai'lD RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

SCH EDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS 
(III Milliolls) 

Jlllle 30. 201 I 

Actuarial 

Actumial Accrued Unfunded UAAL as a 

Actuarial Value of Liabili ty (AAL) AAL Funded Covered Percentage of 

Valuation Assets EntlY Age (UAAL) Ratio Payroll Covered Payroll 

Date (a) (b) (b-a) (alb) (c) [(b-a)/c](I) 

June 20, 2002 $ 1,370 1,554 184 88.2% 160 114.9% 
June 30, 2003 1,392 1,647 255 84.5% 171 149.5% 
June 30, 2004 1,400 1,727 327 81. 1 % 176 186.4% 
June 30, 2005 1,424 1,8 12 388 78.6% 189 205.3% 
June 30, 2006 1,490 1,9 10 420 78.0% 204 205.6% 
June 30, 2007 1,627 2,036 409 79.9% 22 1 184.8% 
June 30, 2008 1,752 2, 132 380 82 .2% 240 158.5% 
June 30, 2009 1,718 2,253 535 76.3% 254 210.9% 
June 30, 20 I 0 1,754 2,341 587 74.9% 250 235.3% 

June 30, 20 11 1,823 1,960 
(2) 

137 93.0% (2) 258 53.3% 

( I ) The amounts shown in the table above are rounded. The percentages shown are calculated on the actual 
amounts rather than on the rounded amounts. 

(2) The decrease in the AAL and the corresponding increase in the fu nded ratio are the results of legislation 
which changed the actuarial assumptions to no longer incl ude cost-of-Ii ving adj ustments (COLA ·s). 

See Independent Aud itors' Report. 
See accompanying notes to required supplementmy infonn ation . 
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OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSIO N AND RETIREME NT PLAN 
Administered by 
OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSIO N AND RETIREME NT SYSTEM 

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS FROM THE EMPLOYER AND 
OTHER CONTRIB UTING ENTITIES 

(III Thousallds) 

lUlle 30, 2011 

Contribut ions b):' Source 

Annual Required Employer State 

Year Ended Contributions Contributions Contributions 

June 30, 2002 $ 54,9 18 22,411 19,8 11 
June 30, 2003 7 1,705 23 ,738 20,400 
June 30, 2004 63 ,5 11 23,9 15 
June 30, 2005 73 ,756 25,00 1 23 ,730 
June 30, 2006 85,39 1 26,490 23,584 
June 30, 2007 95,082 28,258 28, 122 
June 30, 2008 100,56 1 30,061 26,020 
June 30, 2009 102,610 3 1,675 26,9 13 
June 30, 20 I 0 132,456 32,240 22,292 
June 30, 2011 146,816 31 ,846 24,645 

See Independent Audito rs' Report. 
See accompanying notes to required supplementary infonnation. 
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Exh ibit II 

Percentage 

Total Contributed 

42,222 77% 
44, 138 62% 
23,9 15 38% 
48,73 1 66% 
50,074 59% 
56,380 59% 
56,08 1 56% 
58,588 57% 
54,532 41 % 
56,49 1 38% 
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Exhibit III 
OKLAHOMA POLICE PENS ION AND RETIREMENT PLAN 
Administered by 
OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORiVIATION 

June 30, 2011 

The infonnation presented in the required supplementary schedules was detennined as paI1 of an 
actuarial va luation by an independent enrolled actuary (Buck Consultants) at the dates indicated. 
Additional information as of the June 30, 201 1, valuation follows: 

Actuarial cost method: 
Amortization method: 
Remaining amOl1ization: 
Asset va luation method: 

Actuarial assumptions 
Investment rate of retum: 
Projected salary increases': 
Cost-of-l iving adjustments: 

, Includes inflation at 3%. 

See Independent Aud itors' Report. 

Ass umptions 

Entry age 
Level do ll ar--dosed 
7 years 
5-year smoothed 

7.5% 
5% to 19% 
Police officers eligible to receive increased benefit s according 
to repealed Section 50-120 of Title 11 of the Oklahoma 
Statutes pursuant to a coul1 order recei ve an adjustment of 1/3 
to 112 of the increase or decrease of any adjustment to the 
base salary of a regular police officer, based on an increase in 
base salary. 
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OTHER SU PPLEMENTARY INFORiVIA nON 
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OKLAHOMA POLlCE PENSION AND RETIREMENT PLAN 
Ad ministered by 
OKLAHOMA POLlCE PENSION AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT EXPENSES 

Years Elided JUlie 30, 

Investment management fees: 

Fixed income managers: 

Global Fixed Income 
Low Vo lati li ty 

Equity managers: 
Domestic Equity 

Intemational Equity 

Private Equity 

Real estate: 

Total investment management fees 

Investment consu ltant fees 

Investment custodial fees 

Total investment expenses 

See Independent Auditors' Report. 

$ 

S 
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Schedule I 

2011 2010 

(AII/O/II/IS ill Thousallds) 

I , I I I 
1,405 

3,262 

963 

2,875 

1,375 

10,991 

608 

10 1 

11.700 

1,08 1 

1,316 

2,925 

1,092 
3,248 

574 

10,236 

573 

98 

10,907 
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OKLAHOMA POLlCE PENSION AND RETIREME NT PL<\J'I 
Administered by 
OKLAHOMA POLlCE PENSION AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

SCHEDULE OF ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

Years Elided JUli e 30. 

Staff salaries 
FICA and retirement 
Insurance 

Total personnel services 

Actuarial 
Audit 
Legal 

Total professional/consultant services 

o frice space 

Total rental 

Travel 

Maintenance 
Depreciation 
Computer/data 
Other 

Total miscellaneous 

Total administrati ve expenses 

See Indepe nd ent Aud itors ' Report. 

$ 

$ 
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Schedule II 

2011 2010 

(A moullts ill Thousallds) 

705 682 
160 148 
96 93 

96 1 923 

57 50 
48 45 

150 291 
255 386 

90 78 

90 7R 

65 41 
97 10 

101 
20 141 

J?3 129 
406 32 1 

1,7 12 1,708 
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OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION At'iD RETIREMENT PLAt'i 
Administered by 
OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION At'fD RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

SCHEDULE OF PROFESSIONAL/CONSULTANT FEES 

Years Elided JUlie 30, 

Prof essi 0 na IIC 0 nsul ta II t 

Buck Consultants 
Finley & Cook, PLLC 
Davis, Graham, Stubbs, LLP 

aneneJ. Panon 

See Independent Auditors' Report. 

Service 

Actuarial 
Audit 
Legal 
Legal 
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$ 

$ 

Schedule liT 

2011 2010 
(Amoullts ill Thousallds) 

57 50 
48 45 

138 278 
12 13 

255 386 
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REPORT ON INTERl'lAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND 
ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED O N 
AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORlVIED IN 
ACCORDANC E WITH GO VERN MEN T AUDITING STANDARDS 

To the Board of Trustees of 
the Oklahoma Police Pension and Retirement System 

We have audited the financial statements of the Oklahoma Police Pension and Retirement Plan 
(the "Plan") administered by the Oklahoma Police Pension and Retirement System (the "System"), 
which is a part of the State of Oklahoma financial reporting entity, as of and for the year ended 
June 30, 20 II , and have issued our report thereon dated November 30, 20 II , which includes an 
explanatory paragraph disclaiming an opinion on required supplementary in fo rmation. We conducted 
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States and the standards 
applicable to financial audits contained in Governmellt Auditing Stalldards, issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In plann ing and performing our audit, we considered the Plan' s interna l contro l over fi nancial 
reporting as a basis for designing our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our 
opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effecti veness of the Plan 's internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we do not 
express an opinion on the effecti veness of the Plan' s internal control over financial reporting. 

A defi ciency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the nonnal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or a combination o f defi ciencies, in intemal control such that there is a reasonable 
poss ibility that a material misstatement of the entity' s financial statements will not be prevented, 
or detected and corrected on a timely basis. 

Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose 
described in the first paragraph of thi s section and was not designed to identi fy all defi ciencies in 
internal control over financial reporting that might be deficiencies, significant deficiencies, or 
material weaknesses. We did not identify any defi ciencies in internal control over financial 
repOlting that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. 

(Continued) 

1421 East 45~ Street · Shawnee. OK 74804 

P: 405 .878.7300 ' www.finley·cook.com • F: 405 .395.3300 
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REPORT ON INTERl"lAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND 
ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON 
AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORlVIED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STA NDARDS. CONTINUED 

Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Plan' s financial statements are free 
of material misstatement, we perfonned tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and 
material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an 
opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingl y, 
we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of 
noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Govemlllellt Auditillg 
Stalldards. 

This rep0l1 is intended solely for the infOlmation and the use of the Board of Trustees, management of 
the Plan, and the State of Oklahoma and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other 
than these specifi ed p311ies. 

Shawnee. Oklahoma 
November 30, 20 I I 
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Letter of Investment Consultant 

August 31, 2011 

!vir. Steven K. Snyder 
Executive Director/Chief Investment Officer 
Oklahoma Police Pension and Retirement System 
1001 .\'\1. 63'" St., Suite 305 
Oklahoma City, OK 73116-7335 

Dear Steve: 

ASSET CONSULTING GROUP 

211 SOLiTII13E~IlSTON AVENLiE 

14TI1 fLOOR 

ST. LO\.,;IS, MISSOURI 63105 

TEL 314.862.4848 

FAX 3 14.862.5967 

\X\X\X',I\CGNET.Cm.[ 

The investment policy of the Oklahoma Police Pension & Retirement System (OPPRS) has been developed 
from a comprehensive study and evaluation of many alternatives investigated. The OPPRS Board 
periodically reviews the strategic asset allocation to insure that the expected rerurn and risk (as measured by 
standard deviation) is consistent with the Systemts long-term objectives and tolerance for risk. The primary 
objective of this policy is to implement a plan of action which will result in ule highest probabili ty of 
maximum investment rerum from the System's assets available for investment within an acceptable level of 
risk in order to meet its long-term obligations. The portfolio is highly diversified across asset classes, 
strategies, styles, geographies, currencies, capitalizations, liquidity, type, number of insuuments and other 
methods. As of June 30, 2011 ule OPPRS targeted asset allocation consisted of: 

Large Cap 
Equity 
20.0% 

Cash 
0.0% 

5.0% 

Periods E nding June 30, 2011 

Policy Asset Alloca tion 

Small / ~lid 
Cap Equity 

10.0% 

Long / Short 
Equity 

15.0% 

Low 

Volatility 
Strategies 

12.5% 

International 

Equity 

10.0% 

Private 

Equity 

10.0% 

Global Fixed 
Income 

17.5% 
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Letter of Investment Consultant (continued) 

As global markets recovered by varying degrees from the severe financial market reaction to the 2008/ 2009 
recession, the OPPRS portfolio generated a gross investment rerurn of 18.520/0 for [he fiscal year ended June 
30, 2011 , in comparison to a rerurn of 22.72% for its policy benchmark. The roral inveSU11cnt portfolio has 
generated an annualized 3-year remrn as of June 3D, 2011 of 3.40% versus a policy benchmark remrn of 
4.1 7% and 5-year rerurn of 4.86% versus a benchmark return of 4.240/0. Over the last decade, the total 
portfolio has Qurgained its benchmark by over 1% annually, with a return of 5.75% versus 4.63% for the 
benchmark, placing in the 38th percentile among its peers. This has been achieved with a risk proftle more 
conservative dun dlat of its benchmark, as dle lO-year volatility (standard deviation) of rerurns for O PPRS is 
approximately 20% lower. The risk conscious approach adopted by O PPRS, in an effon to rnitigate market 
vola tility, has resulted in a more favorable long-term risk-adjusted return than its median peer and benchmark 
as depicted below. The investment performance is calculated and presented in conformance with the G lobal 
Investment Performance Standards (GIPS) of the CFA Institute. I n providing these results, we rely on the 
timeliness and accuracy of fInancial data provided by the O PPRS' custodian bank and its invesU11ent 
managers. 

~ 
a 
u 
~ ... 
0 

~ 
~ 

~ 

7.00% 

6.00% 

5.00% 

4.00% 

3.00% 

2.00% 

1.00% 

0.00% 

Risk vs. Return (10-Year Annualized) 
Periods E nding June 30, 2011 

OPPRS 
• Total Fund 

Policy Index 

0.00% 2.00% 4.00% 6.00% 8.00% 10.00% 

Return 

Standard Deviation 

Sharpe Ratio 

Beta 

Standard Deviation 

Statistics - 10 Years 
Periods Ending June 30, 2011 

OPPRS 

Total Fund 

5.75 

8.53 

0.45 

0.77 

Policy Index 

4.65 

10.67 

0.26 

1.00 
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Letter of Investment Consultant (continued) 

T he major asset category renlrns are also summarized as follows: 

T otal Portfolio Rates of Return Summary & Universe Rankings 
Periods E nding June 30, 2011 

I The PoliO' Illdex is (oll/pn"sed of tbe follon;lIg illdices: 55% Rimel/30aO, 30% Bard(!)'S Capital 

UJliLl!1Jal, (llId 10% /\lISe ! EAFE, alld 5% j\JFI ODCE (nel) llJ of NowJJ/ber 1, 2007. Pn"or /0 Iba/ 

tbe Poliq i}/dex 11m fOll/jm"sed of the jO/lOllillg iI/dices: 55% f{;(SIc/13000, 35% Barclt!JIJ Capital 

As is customary, we meet formally with the Board on a monthly basis to assess the inves tment landscape and 
the unique considerations of O PPRS to report on current activity and make recommendations as appropriate 
(0 enhance or modify inves tment strategy. \X/e provide monthly reports and more comprehensive quarterly 
reports to inform the Board of progress towards meeting d,e long-term objectives of OPPRS and to highlight 
areas of interest, oppornll1ity and/ or for potencial discussion. As education is it key component to our work 
with the Board, ,\ve provide education on an ongoing basis in the areas most relevant to the investment 
activities of OPPRS. 

As always, I am available to you, your staff and your Board to discuss this information in further detail. 

Sincerely, 

George A. Tarhs, eFA 
Managing Director 
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Schedule of Largest Assets Held 
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 20 11 

The Plan's ten largest fixed income and stock holdings at June 30, 2011 are described in the follow ing schedules. 

Largest Stock Holdings (by Fair Value) 

SecliritJl Shares/Par Fair Value 

AFFILI ATED MANAGERS GROUP INC 21,155 $ 2, 146,175 
ARROW ELECTRONICS INC 42,500 1,763,750 
OMN ICARE IN C 49,880 1,590,673 
MANPOWERGROUP 28,675 1,538,414 
GREEN MOUNTAIN COFFEE ROASTERS 17,041 1,521,080 
VALIDUS HOLDINGS LTD COM SHS 48,789 1,510,020 
FASTE NAL CO 41,200 1,482,788 
AVNET INC 45,050 1,436,194 

STERICYCLE INC 15,800 1,408,096 
GRAFTECH INTERNATIONAL LTD 68,776 1,394,090 

Largest Fixed Income Holdings (by Fair Va lu e) 

Security Par Value Fair Value 

U S TreasUlY Note due 10-3 1-2016 6,345,000 $ 6,744,545 
FNMA Pool due 1-1 -2026 5,723,543 5,836,526 
FNMA Poo l due 1-1-2041 4,898 ,859 4,907,285 
U S Treasury Note due 8- 15-2020 4,705,000 4,554,299 
FHLMC Pool due 3-1-2040 2,935,7 14 3,03 7,055 
U S Treasury Bond due 8-1 5-2039 2,760,000 2,822, 100 
CMBS Conduit due 6- 15-2049 2,455,000 2,607,284 
FNMA Pool due 1-1-2026 2,550,970 2,601 ,326 
FHLMC Pool due 2-1-2025 2,352,691 2,493,994 
FNMA Pool due 4-1-2035 2,207,360 2,438,934 
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Schedule of Largest Assets Held (continued) 
For the Fi scal Year Ended June 30, 20 I I 

Largest Limited Partnership Holdings (by Fair Value) 

Arsenal Capital Partners Fund 1I 
Lex ington capital VI-B 
Siguler Guff Distressed Opportunity Fund II (E) 
Siguler Guff Distressed 0pP0I1unity Fund III 
Marathon Fund V 
Warburg Pincus 
Siguler Guff Distressed Opportuni ty 
KnightsBridge 
Thompson Street Capital Partners 11 G B 
Oaktree Opportuni ty Fund VIIB 

15,524,373 
14,354,995 
14, 147, 185 
13,977,559 
12,814,026 

11 ,864,086 
9,7 13,778 
9,194,977 
8,294,243 
7,793,801 

A complete li st ofP0I1foli o holdings may be requested from the Oklahoma Police Pension & Reti rment System 
1001 NW 63rd Street, Suite 305, Oklahoma City, OK, 73 116-7335. 
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Investment Portfolio by Type and Manager 

Market Va lue % of Asset % of Tota l 

Investment Managers: (OOOs) Class Portfolio 

International Equity 

Artio Global Investmenl S 88,166 7.4% 4.9% 

Mondrian Inlernational Equity Fund, LP 97,786 8.2% 5.4% 

Domestic Equity Managers 

Small/Mid Cap 
Boston Partners - Value 99,693 8.4% 5.5% 
William Blair- Growth 77,144 6.5% 4.3% 

Index 

Mellon Capital 363,297 30.5% 20.2% 

Long/Short Equity 
Grosvenor 173,437 14.6% 9.6% 
Attalus Capital 77,115 6.5% 4.3% 

Global Fixed Income Managers 
Agincourt- Core 154,540 29.9% 8.6% 

Oaktree Capital Management 106,711 21.3% 5.9% 
Loomis Sayles 88,760 17.4% 4.9% 
Overseas Cap 709 0.2% 0 .0% 

Low Volatility Strategies Managers 
PAAMCO - Newport Mesa 159,081 31.3% 8.8% 

Rea l Assets: 
MLM Macro - Peak Partners L.P. 25,420 35.9% 1.4% 

JP Morgan Core 41,517 58.6% 2.3% 
Columbus Square 3,950 5 .6% 0.2% 

Cash and Cash Equiva lent : 

OK Invesl 11,401 100.0% 0 .6% 

Cash at BNY Mellon 15,425 100.0% 0.9% 

Security Lending Liability (358) 111 N/A 0.0% 

Private Equity: 220,953 (21 17.9% 12.3% 

Total Investments and Cash and Cash Equivalents S 1,805,105 100.0% 

(1) This amount is not included in the totaVfor information only 

(2) Private Equity Managers: 

Buyout: 
Arsenal Capital Partners Fund II, L.P. S 15,524,373 
Arsenal Capital Partners, L.P . 4,440,023 
Calera Capital Fund III 5,440,421 
Calera Capital Fund IV 6,312,053 
Hick, Muse Sector Performance 6,830,286 
Hick, Muse, Tate & Furst Fund V, L.P. 1,331,294 
Levine Leichtman Capital Partners III , L.P. 5,554,286 
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Investment Portfolio by Type and Manager (continued) 

Levine Leichtman Capital Partners IV, L.P. 

Marathon Fund IV, L.P. 

Marathon Fund V, L.P. 

Sun Capital Fund V 

Thompson Street Capital Partners II GP, LP 

Distressed: 

Oaktree Opportunity Fund II 

Oaktree Opportunity Fund III 

Oaktree Opportunity Fund IV 

Oaktree Opportunity Fund V 

Oaktree Opportunity Fund VI 

Oaktree Opportunity Fund VII 

Oaktree Opportunity Fund VIIB 

Oaktree Opportunity Fund VIII 
Siguler Guff Distressed Opportunity Fund II, L.L.C. 

Siguler Guff Distressed Opportunity Fund III, L.L.C. 

Siguler Guff Distressed Opportunity Fund, L.L. C. 

Fund of Funds: 

Lexington Cap VI-B 

Mezzanine: 

Newstone Capital Partners II , LP 

Newstone Capital Partners, LP 

TCW/Crescent Mezzanine III, L.P. 

TCW/Crescent Mezzanine IV, L.P. 

TCW/Crescent MezzaninelV, L.P. 

Venture Capital: 

Accel Europe, L.P. 

FirstMarkVenture Fund II 

FirstMarkVenture Fund III 

FirstMarkVenture Fund IV 
KnightsBridge 

Lightspeed Venture Partner Fund VI, L.P. 

Venture Lending & Leasing III, LLC 

Warburg Pincus 

Weathergage Capital 

Weathergage Capital II 

Weiss, Peck & Greer Fund V, L.L.C . 

$ 

5,035,285 

411,860 
12,814,026 

6,423,169 

8,294,243 

530 
57,477 
24,391 

982,192 
2,975,602 
5,902,723 

7,793,801 

6,154,319 
14,147,185 
13,977,559 

9,713,778 

14,354,995 

1,401,403 
2,849,852 

1,262,121 
6,427,461 

5,323,552 

5,292,965 

39,128 

7,396,189 
4,520,414 

9,194,977 
3,761,072 

490,500 
11,864,086 

4,337,874 
937,500 

1,358,365 
220,953,330 
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Net Performance Summary By Investment Managers 
For Period Ending June 30, 2011 

Investment Managers: One Quarter One Year Three Years 
International Equity 

Anio Global Investment 0.06% 25.97% -4.80% 

MSCI ACIV! ex US 0.60% 30.27% 0.11 % 

Mondrian International Equity Fund, LP 3.63% 29.87% -0.38% 

MSC! EAFE 1.83% 30.92% -1.30% 

Domestic Eq uity Managers 

Small/Mid Cap 

Boston Partners - Va lue -1.09% 30.87% 1l.41 % 
Russell 2500 Vaille -1.47% 34. 56% 7.87% 

William Blair- Growth 1.33% 42.90% N!A 
Russell 2500 Growth 0.38% 44.70% 8.51% 

Index 
Mellon Capi tal 0.13 % 31.97% 3.73% 

Russell! 000 0.12% 3 1.95% 3.68% 

LonglShort Equity 

Grosvenor 0.30% 11.35% 0.10% 

Atta lus Capi ta l -0.68% 7.45% -2.19% 

60% S&P 500140% MSCI ACIV! 0.26% 30.65% 2.22% 

Private Equity 5.54% 18.14% 5.54% 
Global Fixed Income Managers 

Agincourt- Core 2.32% 4.85% 7. 18% 
Oaktree Capital Management -0.23% 13.98% 10.53% 

Bm"c/ays Capital Aggregate 2.30% 3.94% 6.47% 

Loomis Sayles 3.70% 14.93% 7.87% 

Citigrollp World GOv'l Bond 3.33% 10.53% 5.80% 

Low Volatility Strategies Managers 
P AAMCO - Newport Mesa -0.34% 7.74% -0.45% 

Real Assets: 
MLM Macro - Peak Partners L.P. -15.45% -12.44% -0.12% 

JP Morgan Core 5.32% 18.91 % -6.22% 

Columbus Square 11.40% 29.88% 14.12% 

NFl ODCE(llet) 3.89% 19. 13% -9.72% 

Cash and Cash Eq uivalent: 
OK Invest 1.06% 3.58% N/A 
Cash at BNY Mellon 0.41% 4.00% 0.72% 

TOTAL PORTFOLI O 1.07% 18.52% 3.40% 
Policy Index (I) 0.85% 22.72% 4.17% 

Source: Asset Consulting Group 

Report dated June 30, 2011 
(I) The Policy Illdex is comprised of thefollowillg indices: 55% Russell 3000. 10% Barcfays Capital Ulliversal, and 5% NFl ODCE (lIet) 

as of November 2007. From Jlllle I, 2007 to October 31. 2007 the Policy Index was comprised of the following indices: 

55% Russe1/3000, 35% Barcfays Capital Uni .... ersal, and 10% MSCI EAFE. Prior 10 that, the Policy Index was comprised 

of the fol/owing indices: 55% Russe1/3000. 35% Barcfays Capital Aggregate, and 10% /I '/SCI EAFE. 
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1.71% 
4.13% 

2.69% 

1.96% 

5.76% 

3.55% 

N/A 
6.67% 

3.34% 
3.30% 

2.96% 

2.88% 

2.7 1% 

8.29% 

6.86% 
8.28% 

6.53% 

N/A 
7.34% 

4.45% 

7.70% 
N/A 

13.17% 
-1.0 1% 

N/A 
2.40% 

4.86% 
4.24% 
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Asset Comparison Between 6-30-2011 and 6-30-2010 

Period Ending June 30,2011 
,---------------------------------.,--------------------------------, 

Cu rrent Portfolio % 

3.9% 1.6% 

Current Portfolio % 

4.4% 1.9% 

• t..fge ~p Equity 

• Small/Mid Cap Equity 

. lona/Short Equity 

. 'n!ernuional Equity 

• Global Fixed Income 

• low Volatility Stralelies 

• Reiil Assets 

. C.sh 

Target Policy % 

Period Ending June 30, 2010 

• larsI'! cap Equity 

• Sma ll/Mid Ca p Equity 

• Lana/Short Equi ty 

• International Equity 

• Private Equity 

_ Global Fixed Income 

_ low Volatility Strategies 

• Real Assets 

C..h 

Target Policy % 

5.0% 0.0% 
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C"h 

_ luge Cap Equity 

• Sma ll/M id Cap Equity 

• Lona/Short Equity 

• International Equi ty 

• Private Equity 

• Global Fixed Income 
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Schedule of Investment Fees & Broker Commissions 
For the Fisc<ll Year Ended June 30, 2011 and 2010 

Investment Managers Fees 
Domestic Equit), 
Private Equity 
International Equity 
Real Estate 
Fixed Income-Low Volatility 
Fi xed Income 

Custodion fee 

Investment Consultant fee 
Total Fees 

Sched ule of Broker Commissions 
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 20 11 

Brokerage Firm 
ANCORA SECURITIES INC, JERSEY CITY 

AQUA SECURITIES LP, NEW YORK 

ASSENT LLC, HOBOKEN 

AVONDALE PARTNERS LLC, NASHVILLE 

B RILEY AND CO INC, NEW YORK 

BAIRD, ROBERT W & CO INC, MILWAUKEE 

BARCLAYS CAPITAL LE, JERSEY CITY 

BARRINGTON RESEARCH ASSOCIATES, BROOKLYN 

BENCHMARK COMPANY LLC, BROOKLYN 

BERNSTEIN SANFORD C & CO, NEW YORK 

BLOOMBERG TRADEBOOK LLC, NEW YORK 
BMO CAPITAL MARKETS CORP, NEW YORK 

BREAN MURRAY, CARRET & CO, LAKE SUCCESS 

BTIG LLC, JERSEY CITY 

CANACCORD GENUITY INC, JERSEY CITY 

CANTOR FITZGERALD & CO INC, NEW YORK 

CARIS & COMPANY INC, JERSEY CITY 

CHEEVERS & CO. INC.,CHICAGO 

CITATION GROUP/BCC CLRG, NEW YORK 

ClTIGROUP GBL MKTS INC, NEW YORK 

OS SECURITIES INC, WHITE PLAINS 

CLEAR VIEW CORRESPONDENT SRV5,lLC,RICHMON 

COLLINS STEWART LLC, NEW YORK 

COWEN AND COMPANY LLC, NEW YORK 

CRAIG HALLUM, MINNEAPOLIS 

CREDIT SUISSE, NEW YORK (CSFBUS33XXX) 

CUnONE & CO INC, JERSEY CITY 

DAHLMAN ROSE & CO LLC, JERSEY ClTYY 

DAVENPORT & CO OF VIRGINIA, RICHMOND 

DAVIDSON(D A) & CO INC, NEW YORK 

DEUTSCHE BK SECS INC, NY (NWSCUS33) 

DOUGHERTY COMPANY, BROOKLYN 

FIDELITY CAP MKT5 (DIV OF NFSC), BOSTON 

FIRST ANALYSIS SECS CORP, CHICAGO 

FRIEDMAN BIlliNGS, WASHINGTON DC 

GLOBAL HUNTER SECS LLC, JERSEY CITY 

GOLDMAN SACHS & CO, NY 

GOLDMAN SACHS EXECUTION & CLEARING, NY 

GUGGENHEIM CAPITAL MKT LLC, JERSEY CITY 

HEFLIN & CO LLC, JERSEY CITY 

HOWARD WElL INCORPORATED, NEW ORLEANS 

INVESTMENT TECHNOLOGY GROUP, NEW YORK 

151 GROUP INC, NY 

s 

s 

S 

2011 

3,261 ,778 
2,875 ,352 

962 ,590 
1,374 ,739 
),405 ,215 
1,1 10,889 

10,990,563 
100,434 
608,303 

11,699,300 

Il lIS!.' Co mm iss ions 

1,718.36 

265.90 

474.44 

3,675.10 

166.20 

6,845.14 

3,966.14 

1,686.48 

3,025.49 

534.52 

2,103.04 
257.88 

712.00 

8.40 

1,174.16 

1,285.21 

232.00 

109.00 

984.70 

3,195.48 

891.84 

164.00 

851.99 

5,877.10 

996.92 

6,121.71 

1,803.36 

1,580.15 

537.96 

82.40 

7,648.75 

354.20 

86.70 

949.96 

622.30 
187.00 

4,929.82 

16,745.29 

163.36 

170.50 

808.00 

5,281.92 

148.28 

2010 

S 2,924,764.94 
3,248, 116. 13 
1,091 ,704. 19 

574.374.27 

1,315,918.54 
1,08 1,6 15.19 

10,236,493.26 
98,148.62 

572,637.43 
S 10,907,279 

Number of Shares 
Traded 

42,959.00 

13,295.00 
11,861.00 

91,940.00 

4,155.00 

185,773.00 

108,466.00 

42,162.00 

126,207.00 

13,363.00 

106,102.00 

6,4"7.00 
17,800.00 

2,100.00 

33,347.00 

44,582.00 

5,800.00 

2,725.00 

41,390.00 

79,887.00 

29,728.00 

4,100.00 

23,354 .00 

154,795.00 

24,923.00 

175,872.00 

102,900.00 

42,800.00 

13,449.00 

2,060.00 

207,396.00 

8,855.00 

4,335.00 

23,749.00 

19,734.00 

4,675.00 

130,261.00 

827,259.00 

4,084.00 

8,525.00 

20,200.00 

253,162.00 

3,707.00 
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Base .o\I1IOUIII Traded 

S 1,055,019.83 
379,501.22 

889,287 .29 

1,571,906.06 

20,940.83 

7,030,485.57 

2,394,000.97 

990,928.35 

1,927,832.30 

772,393.21 

3,191,360.25 
186,104.87 

579,849.78 

66,674.12 

1,260,476.20 

850,215.09 

219,901.48 

77,760.24 

640,936.04 

2,773,101.39 

717,607.58 

380,368.51 

912,435.51 

1,735,629.03 

1,059,263.26 

6,508,508.63 

1,050,614.86 

333,191.13 

443,094.80 

51,923.33 

4,531,917.76 

764,198.33 

30,561.24 

1,354,640.50 

997,042.72 

268,083.49 

2,812,751.10 

15,005,041.10 

42,488.71 

227,415.02 

780,049.48 

4,403,062 .89 

202,356.97 

Commiss ion 
Iler Share 

0.0400000 

0.0200000 

0.0400000 

0.0399728 

0.0400000 

0.0368468 

0.0365651 

0.0-100000 

0.0239724 

0.0-100000 

0.0198209 
0.0400000 

0.0-100000 

0.0040000 

0.0352104 

0.0288280 
0.0400000 

0.0400000 

0.0237908 

0.0400000 

0.0300000 

0.0-100000 

0.036481 5 

0.0379670 

0.0400000 

0.0348078 

0.0 175254 

0.0369194 

0.0400000 

0.0400000 

0.0368799 

0.0400000 

0.0200000 

0.0400000 

0.0315344 

0.0400000 

0.0378457 

0.020241 9 

0.0400000 

0.0200000 

0.0400000 

0.0208638 

0.0400000 
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Schedule of Investment Fees & Broker Commissions (continued) 

Schedule of Broke r Commissions 
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2011 

Number of Shares Commission 
Brokerage Firm Base Commissions T raded Base Amou nt Traded per Share 

J P MORGAN SECURITIES INC, BROOKLYN 4,685.58 142,319.00 3,704,183.64 0.0329231 

JANNEY MONTGOMERY scan, PHILADELPHIA 965.28 24,132.00 885,024.98 0,0400000 

JEFFERIES & co INC, NEW YORK 1,418.28 35,457.00 1,184,335.45 00400000 

JMP SECURITIES, SAN FRANCISCO 259.24 6,481.00 169,669.03 0,0400000 
JONE5TRAOING INSTl SVCS llC, WESTLAKE 132.10 6,605.00 36,129.35 0.0200000 

KEEFE BRUYETTE AND WOODS, JERSEY CITY 1,042.18 26,827.00 1,195,639.34 00388482 

KEYBAN( CAPITAL MARKETS INC, NEW YORK 226.20 5,655.00 345,729.26 00400000 
KING (Cl) & ASSOCIATES, ALBANY 747.08 31,137.00 852,766.26 0.0239933 

KNIGHT DIRECT LLC, JERSEY CITY 208.89 9,715.00 266,343.37 0.02 15018 
KNIGHT EQUITY MARKETS l.P.,JERSH CITY 259.71 8,657.00 471,436.12 0.0300000 
KNIGHT SEC BROADCORT, JERSEY CITY 2,205.86 60,399.00 1,357,092.41 0.0365215 
LAZARD CAPITAL MARKETS LLC, NEW YORK 731.24 18,281.00 341,397.85 0.0400000 
LEERINK SWANN & CO, JERSEY CITY 1,867.00 46,675.00 1,366,566.86 O().lOOOOO 

lIQUIDNET INC, BROOKLYN 23,894.23 1,174,300.00 29,855,366.64 00203476 
LONGBOW SECURITIES LLC, JERSEY CITY IS6.44 3,9l1.oo l14,713.93 0.0400000 
LONGBOW SECURITIES LLC, JERSEY CITY 219.60 5,490.00 320,684.91 0.0400000 
MACQUARIE SECURITlES(U5AjINC JERSEY CITY 1,225.72 30,643.00 820,483.11 00400000 

MAXIM GROUP, JERSEY CITY 275.52 6,888.00 99,461.27 o ().IOOOOO 

MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER SMITH INC NY 3,899.04 99,476.00 2,905,614.49 0.0391958 
MERRILL LYNCH PROFESSIONAL CLRG, PURCHAS 6,012.33 162,342.00 2,796,788.83 0.0370]50 
MERRIMAN CUR HAN FORD, JERSEY CITY 148.00 3,700.00 127,591 .60 0.0400000 
MORGAN KEEGAN & co INC, MEMPHIS 565.88 14,147.00 333,655.36 0.0400000 
MORGAN STANLEY & co INC, NY 3,096.05 77,958.00 2,062,576.58 0.03971 43 
NATIONAL FINL SVCS CORP, NEW YORK 92.00 2,300.00 195,834.55 0.0400000 
NORTHLAND 5ECS INC, JERSEY CITY 244.16 6,104.00 163,017.17 0.0400000 
OPPENHEIMER & co INC, NEW YORK 660.88 16,522.00 470,855.22 OJ)400000 
PIPElINE TRADING SYSTEMS llC, NEW YORK 1,347.47 70,970.00 1,914,283.23 0.0189865 
PIPER JAFFRAY & CO, MINNEAPOLIS 178.84 4,471.00 237,559.53 0.0400000 
PULSE TRADING lLC, BOSTON 917.26 62,354.00 1,095,134.36 0.0147105 
RAYMOND JAMES & ASSOC INC, ST PETERSBURG 3,262.61 95,174.00 2,594,385.10 0.0342805 
RBC CAPITAL MARKETS CORP, MINNEAPOliS 2,161.11 134,095.00 1,761,320.53 0.0161163 
ROTH CAPITAL PARTNERS LLC, IRVINE 447.32 11,183.00 277,296.00 0.0400000 
SIDOTI & co lLC, NEW YORK 1,567.88 39,197.00 1,069,149.80 0.0400000 
SIGNAL Hill CAPITAL GROUP, JERSEY CITY 772.16 19,304.00 557,800.01 O().lOOOOO 

SIGNAL HILL CAPITAL GROUP, JERSEY CITY 1,670.88 41,772.00 986,625.31 0.0400000 
STATE STREET BROKERAGE SVCS, BOSTON 268.20 8,940.()() 131,538.56 0.0300000 
STEPHENS INC, lITILE ROCK 939.92 23,498.00 968,561.38 0.0400000 
STIFEL NICOLAUS 1,213.88 30,347.00 1,044,272.45 00400000 

THINKEQUITY PARTNERS LLC, MINNEAPOliS 267.28 6,682.00 165,327.31 0.0400000 
U8S SECURITIE5llC, STAMFORO 11,772.83 382,025.00 10,405,020.31 0.0308169 
WEEDEN & CO, NEW YORK 62.34 2,078.00 l1,120.85 00300000 

WELLS FARGO SECURITIES LLC, CHARLOTIE 580.24 14,506.00 470,193.68 0.Q..100000 

WUNDERLICH SECURITIES INC, MEMPHIS 240.56 6,014.00 149,845.54 0.0400000 
172,332.42 6,049,015.00 S 147,773,313.67 0.0284893 
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Actuary's Certification Letter 

buckconsultants 

September 19, 20 II 

Board of Trustees 
Oklahoma Police Pension and Retirement System 
1001 NW 63 rd Street, Suite 305 
Oklahoma City, OK 73116-7335 

A Xerox Company 

Buck Consultants (Buck) performed an actuarial valuation of the Oklahoma Police Pension and 
Retirement System (OPPRS). 
This letter with attachments represents Buck's certification of the funding status as required for the 
financial report for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2011. Buck prepared the supporting schedules in the 
Actuarial Section. Buck prepared the Schedules of Funding Progress and the Schedules of Employer 
Contributions of the Required Supplementary Information and the Notes to the Required 
Supplementary Information presented in the Financial Section. Buck also prepared the Schedule of 
Average Benefit Payments in the Statistical Section. 

Buck relied upon the member data provided by the staff of OPPRS and assets provided by the 
independent auditor. The active member valuation data and retiree and beneficiary data exhibits 
following this certification provide a summary of the data. While we did not verify the data at their 
source, we did perform tests for internal consistency and reasonableness. 

The actuarial assumptions used for these valuations are outlined in the "Summary of Actuarial 
Methods and Assumptions." The assumptions used to develop plan liabilities are based on an 
experience study that reviewed data from July 1, 2002 to June 30, 2007. The OPPRS Board of 
Trustees adopted these assumptions on June 18, 2008. In our opinion, these assumptions generate 
reasonable valuation results, and the assumptions individually and in the aggregate relate reasonably to 
the past and anticipated experience of the OPPRS. The actuarial assumptions and methods used to 
develop the Schedules of Funding Progress and the Schedules of Employer Contributions, noted 
above, meet the parameters set for the di sclosures presented in the Financial Section by Government 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 25. 

14911 Quorum Drive, Suite 200 • Dallas, TX 75254-7534 
972.628.6800 • 972.628.6801 (fax) 
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Actuary's Certification Letter (continued) 

Most members contribute 8.00% of payroll and the municipalities contribute 13.00% of payroll. 
Additionally, OPPRS receives a portion of the insurance premium taxes co llected by the State. The 
contribution from the State for the fi scal year ending June 30, 20 11 was $24,645 ,000. The actuarial 
valuation for nmding purposes was completed using the entry age actuarial cost method, where the 
normal cost is expected to remain level as a percent of payrol l. To the extent that an unnmded accrued 
liability exists, it is amortized as a level dollar amount. 

The actuarial valuation is completed atmually with the most recent valuation conducted as of 
June 30, 20 II . The prior valuation included an assumption that members receive a 2% annual ad hoc 
cost-of-living increase in their benefit during each year of retirement. Beginning with the current 
valuation, thi s COLA assumption has been removed as a result of the legislation that requires the 
Oklahoma Legislature to n md all n lture ad hoc cost-of-living benefit increases. There have been no 
other changes in the actuarial assumptions, actuarial cost method or actuarial procedures from the prior 
valuation. The current actuarial assumptions are outlined in the "Summary of Actuarial Methods and 
Assumptions." 

The June 30, 20 II actuarial valuation shows that there is an unnmded accrued liability for nmding 
purposes of $ 137.3 million. The funded ratio, the ratio of the actuarial value of assets to the accrued 
liabi lity, is 93.0% as of June 30, 20 II . The valuation shows that the total normal cost for funding 
purposes is $56.9 million, the expected administrative expenses are $3. 1 million, and expected 
contributions are $79.2 million. The total expected contribution exceeds the normal cost and expected 
administrative expenses by $19.2 million which is suffi cient to fu ll y fund the accrued li abil ity by 
June 30, 2020. 

The funding objective established by OPPRS is to fund the sum of the normal cost and the amount 
necessary to amortize any unfunded accrued li ability no later than June 30, 2018 (or 30 years from 
July I , 1988). The total contribution to nmd the normal cost and expected administrati ve expenses 
plus amorti ze the net liability balance by June 30, 20 18 (or 30 years from July I, 1988) is $85. 1 
million. The current level of contribution to OPPRS is not sufficient to meet this fund ing obj ective. 
However, OPPRS is expected to have the unnmded accrued liability fully funded by June 30, 2020 
following the elimination of the 2% COLA assumption. 
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Actuary's Certification Letter (continued) 

A qualified actuary completed the valuation in accordance with accepted actuarial procedures as 
prescribed by the Actuarial Stand rds Board. The qualified actuary is a member of the American 
Academy of Actuaries and is experienced in performing actuarial valuations of public employee 
retirement systems. To the best of my knowledge, this report is complete and accurate and has been 
prepared in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practice, and I am available to 
answer questions about it. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

R. Ryan Falls, F.S.A., E.A. , M.A.A.A. 
Director, Consulting AChlary 

RRF:mw 
L IOPPICORIJQ726RFI.DOCX 
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Summary of Principal Valuation Results 

A summary of principal valuation resul ts from the current valuation and the prior valuation follows. 
Any changes in actuarial assumptions, methods or system provisions between the two valuations are 
described herein. 

Actuaria l Valua tion as of 

Ju ly 1,2011 Ju ly 1,2010 

Summa ry of Costs 

Req uired State Contribution for Current Year $ 3 1,270,062 $ 113,892,443 

Actual State Contribution Received in Prior Year (l) $ 24,645,000 $ 22,292,000 

GASB No. 25 Funded Status 

Actuarial Accrued Liabi li ty $ 1,959,976,006 $ 2,34 1 6 19 152 

Actuarial Value of Assets $ 1,822,702,000 $ 1,754,372,000 

Unfunded Actuaria l Accrued Liab il ity $ 137,274,006 $ 587,247, 152 

Ma rket Value of Assets and Additional Liabilities 

Market Value of Assets $ 1,8 1 1,460,000 $ 1,558,74 1,000 
Actuarial Present Value o f Accumu lated System 
Benefi ts (ASe 960) $ 1,825,786,845 $ 1,792,0 10,348 

Present Value of Projected System Benefits $ 2,443,48 5,081 $ 2,944,906,3 19 

Summary of Data 

Number of Members in Valuation 

Active Paid Members 4,3 68 4,305 

Deferred Option Plan Members 50 50 

Terminated Members with Refunds Due 583 62 1 

Terminated Members with Deferred Benefi ts 124 111 

Retired Members 2,292 2,24 1 

Beneficiaries 63 1 616 

Disabled Members 137 136 

Tota l 8,185 8,080 

Active Member Sta tist ics (2) 

Total Annual Compensation (3) $ 257,504,567 $ 249,582,676 

A verage Compensation (3) $ 58,285 $ 57,975 

Average Age 39.7 39.3 

A verage Service 12. 1 11 .8 

(I ) For the fiscal years begmnmg July 1,2009, the system receives 14% of the State's revenue from IIlsurancc premium taxes. For 
fiscal years beginning July 1,20 10, the amount of insurance premiulll tax apport ioned to the System wi ll be applied prior to the 
calculation of the Home Office Credit. 

(2 ) Statistics as of July 1,2011 include part icipants in the prospective DOP program. 

(3 ) Compensation is projected one year based on the salaI1' increase assulllpt ions. 
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Effects of Changes 

Legislative Changes 

The Oklahoma Pension Legislation Actuarial Analysis Act was modified to change the 
definition of a non-fi scal retirement bill and by removing a certain provision that allows a 
cost-of-living adjustment (COLA) to be considered non-fiscal, thereby requiring that COLAs 
be concurrently funded by the Legislature at the time they are enacted. 

Changes in Assumptions in Methods 

Due to the requirement that the Oklahoma Legislature must concurrently fund any cost-of
living adjustment, the valuation incorporates no assumption for future cost-of-li ving 
adjustments. 

There were no other changes to assumptions or methods SlI1ce the prior valuation. See 
Section 4.2 for more detail. 

Changes in Plan Provisions 

There were no changes in plan provisions or system benefits with an actuarial impact as of 
July 1,2011. 

Actuarial Experience During the Plan Year 

The System experienced the following gains/(losses) during the year ending June 30, 20 11. 
These amounts are developed in Section 1.4 of this report: 

Millions 

Liability Gain/(Loss) $ 96.1 
Asset Gainl (Loss) $ (32.6) 
Total Gain/(Loss) $ 63.5 
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Summary of Contribution Requirement 

(I) 

(2 ) 

(3) 

t') 

Actuarial Valuation as of 

July 1,2011 July I , 2010 

% of % of 

Amount 
Active 

Amount 
Active 

Covered Covered 
Compo Compo 

I . Annua l Covered Compensation for 
Members Included in Valuation 
a. Active Members $253 ,989,944 N/A $ 249,582,676 N/A 
b. Deferred Option Plan Members 3,514,623 N/A 3,677,049 N/A 
C. Tota l $257,504 ,567 N/A $ 253 ,259,725 N/A 

2 . Total Normal Cost Mid-year $ 56,906,02 1 22.4% $ 66,973 ,924 26.8% 

3. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 137,274,006 N/A $ 587,247, 152 N/A 
4. Amortization of Unfunded Actuarial 

Accrued Liability over 30 years From 
July I, 1988 at mid-year $ 25,01 3,281 9.8% $ 96,76 1,553 38.8% 

5. Budgeted Expenses $ 3, 145,550 1.2% $ 3,047,344 1.2% 
6. Total Required Contribution 

(2 + 4 + 5) $ 85,064,852 33.5% $ 166,782,821 66.8% 
7. Estimated Employee Contr ibut ion (8% 

x la) $ 20,3 19, 196 8.0% $ 19,966,6 14 8.0% 
8. Est imated Municipali ty Contribution s 

a. Active Members $ 33 ,0 18,693 13.0% $ 32,445 ,748 13.0% 

b. Deferred Option Plan Members 456,901 13 .0%(1) 478,016 13.0%(1) 

c. Total $ 33 ,475,594 13.0%(2) $ 32,923,764 13.0%(2) 
9. Required State Contribution to 

amortize Unfunded Actuarial Accrued 
Liability over 30 years fi'om 
July I, 1988 at mid-year. 
(6 - 7 - 8e) $ 3 1,270,062 12.1 %(2) $ 11 3,892,443 4 5.0%(2) 

10. Expected State Contributi on(3) $ 25 ,384,350 9.9%(2) $ 22,960,760 9. 1%(2) 

II. Approximate period over which 
previous year' s State Contribution will 
amol1ize current Unfunded Actuaria l 
Accrued Liability (UAAL) $ 9(4) 

Percentage of Deferred OptIon Plan Members' covered compensallon. 

Percent orlOlal covered compensati on. 

Not sufficient 
to amortize 

N/A UAAL N/A 

For the fi scal years beginning July 1, 2009, the system receives 14% o f the State's revenue from insurance premium 
taxes. For fi scal years beginning Jul y 1, 20 10, the amOllnt of insurance premium tax apportioned to the System will be 
appl ied prior to the calcu lation of the Home Office Credit. The actual State contributions for the fi scal years ending 
June 30, 2009 and June 30, 201 0 were $22,292,000 and $24,645,000, respecti vely. 

Amorti zation period assumes that the State contribution will increase at 3% per year and covered compensation for 
Deferred Option Plan members remains a constant percentage Or total covered compensation. 
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Liability Detail 

July 1, 2011 
Present Value of Benefits $ 2,443,485,08 1 
Present Value of Future Normal Costs $ 483,509,075 
Accrued Liability $ 1,959,976,006 

Normal Cost Mid-Year $ 56,906,021 

Active 

a. Retirement $ 957,522,097 

b. Disability (434,97 1) 

c. Withdrawal 10,675,99 1 

d. Death 4,529,544 

e. Refunds ( 10,089,596) 

f. Total $ 962,203,065 

Inactive 

I. Members Eligible for Automatic COLA 

a. Retired Members $ 82,722,580 

b. Disabled Members 13,660,799 

c. Terminated Members 0 

d. Deferred Option Plan Members 0 

e. Beneficiaries 7 1,040,672 

f. Total $ 167,424,05 1 

2. Members Not El igible for Automatic COLA 

a. Retired Members $ 696,257,332 

b. Disabled Members 12,774,855 

c. Terminated Members 18, 155 ,036 

d. Deferred Option Plan Members 35,535,983 

e. Benefi ciaries 67,625,684 

f. Total $ 830,348,890 
0 Total Inactive (if + 2j) $ 997,772,941 J. 

Accrued Liability (Active + Inactive) $ 1,959,976,006 
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Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 

The actuarial accrued liabi li ty is the present value of projected system benefits allocated to past service 
by the actuarial funding method being used. 

Total System 

July 1,2011 July 1,2010 

I. Actuarial Present Value of Benefit s 
a. Active Members $ 1,445,712,140 $ 1,774,262,162 
b. Terminated Members 18,155,036 19,408,284 
c. Members Receiving Benefits who are not eligible for 

Automatic COLA 776,657,87 1 933 ,142,188 
d. Members Receiving Benefit s who are eligible for 

Automatic COLA 167,424,051 177 ,932,599 
e. Deferred Option Plan Members 35 ,535,983 40,161,086 

f. Total $ 2,443,485 ,081 $ 2,944,906,3 19 
2. Actuarial Present Value of Future Normal Costs 483 ,509,075 603,287, 167 
3. Total Actuarial Accrued Liability (If - 2) 1,959,976,006 2,34 1,61 9,152 
4. Actuarial Value of Assets 1,822,702,000 1,754,372,000 
5. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 

(3 - 4, Ilot less thall $0) $ 137,274,006 $ 587,247,152 
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Actuarial Gain/ (Loss) 

The actuarial gain/Closs) is comprised of both the li abi lity gain/Closs) and the actuarial asset gain/Closs) . 
Each of these represents the difference between the expected and actual va lues as of July 1, 20 II. 

I . Expected Actuarial Accrued Liability 
a. Actuarial Accrued Liability at July 1,20 10 $ 2,34 1,619,152 
b. Normal Cost for Plan Year Ending June 30, 20 11 66,973,924 
c. Benefit Payments for Plan Year Ending June 30, 2011 103,854,000 
d. Interest on a + b - c to End of Year 174,23 8,434 
e. Expected Actuarial Accrued Liability Before Changes (a + b - c + d) 2,478 ,977,510 
f. Change in Actuarial Accrued Liability at July 1, 20 11 due to changes in 

Actuarial Assumptions (422,900,906) 
g. Change in Actuari al Accrued Liability at July 1, 20 11 due to changes in 

System Provisions 0 
h. Expected Actuarial Accrued Liability at July I 20 11 (e + ( + ~) $ 2,056,076,604 

2. Actuarial Accrued Liability at July 1,20 11 $ 1,959,976,006 
3. Actuarial Liability Gain/CLoss) (l h - 2) $ 96,100,598 
4. Expected Actuarial Value of Assets 

a. Actuarial Value of Assets at July 1,20 I 0 $ 1,754,372,000 
b. Contributions Made for Plan Year Ending June 30, 20 11 75,980,000 
c. Benefit Payments and Expenses for Plan Year Ending June 30, 20 11 105,566,000 
d. Interest on a + b - c to End of Year 130,468,425 
e. Expected Actuarial Va lue of Assets at 

July I 20 11 (a + b - c + d) $ 1,855 ,254,425 
5. Actuarial Value of Assets as of July 1, 20 11 $ 1,822,702,000 
6. Actuarial Asset Gain/CLoss) (5 - 4e) $ (32,552,425 
7. Actuarial Gain/(Loss) (3 + 6) $ 63,548,173 
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Average Annual Rates of Investment Return 

Year Ending Actuarial Value Market Value 
June 30 Annual Cumulative Annual Cumulative 

1990 8.6% 8.6% 9.2% 9.2% 
1991 7.9% 8.2% 8.1% 8.6% 
1992 8.7% 8.4% 13.8% 10.3% 
1993 10.3% 8.9% 15.1% 11.5% 
1994 9.3% 9.0% 0.0% 9.1% 
1995 11.0% 9.3% 17.7% 10.5% 
1996 11.9% 9.7% 13.5% 10.9% 
1997 12.8% 10.1% 17.3% 11.7% 
1998 13.5% 10.4% 16.9% 12.3% 
1999 14.3% 10.8% 9.7% 12.0% 
2000 12.8% 11.0% 8.7% 11.7% 
2001 8.8% 10.8% (5.3%) 10.2% 
2002 4.9% 10.3% (5.6%) 8.9% 
2003 2.7% 9.8% 3.5% 8.5% 
2004 3.3% 9.3% 15.0% 8.9% 
2005 3.0% 8.9% 8.7% 8.9% 
2006 6.1% 8.8% 11.0% 9.0% 
2007 10.6% 8.9% 17.3% 9.5% 
2008 8.9% 8.9% (2.4%) 8.8% 

2009 (0.9%) 8.3% (16.4%) 7.4% 
20 10 4.4% 8.2% 11.7% 7.6% 
20 11 5.6% 8.0% 18.3% 8.0% 

Almual Returns before 1998 exclude DOP assets. 
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Contributions 

Contributions to the Retirement System are made by the Members, municipalities, and the State 
of Oklahoma. Member contributions equal 8% of base salary. Municipalities contribute 13% of 
base salary per year for plan years after June 30, 1996. 

The active Deferred Option Plan Members do not make employee contributions to the System. 
However, municipalities continue contributing for them, with 50% of the contribution going into 
the System fund and 50% going into the Deferred Option Account. Contributions for members 
who retroactively elect to enter the Deferred Option Plan as of an earlier date are also deposited 
into the Deferred Option Account. 

Beginning in fi scal year July I, 2004 and ending June 30, 2009, the fund received 17% of the 
insurance premium tax. For years after that, the fund will receive 14% of the taxes. Begirming 
in fi scal year July 1,2006, the system began receiving 26% of a special allocation established to 
refund the System for reduced allocations of insurance premium taxes resulting from increases in 
insurance premium tax credits. Beginning in fi scal year July I , 20 I 0, the amount of tax 
apportioned will be applied prior to the calculation of the Home Office Credit . 
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As of July 1,2003 , the amortization period was changed to 30 years from 1988 . 
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Ten- Year Projected Cash Flow 
(Retirement Benefit Payments) 

Plan Year Ending Actives 

6/30/20 12 $ 66,747,335 

6/30/20 13 $ 46,137,767 

6/30/20 14 $ 48,394,301 

6/30/2015 $ 57,241 ,693 

6/30/2016 $ 62,676,226 

6/30/20 17 $ 61,159,334 

6/30/20 18 $ 68,696,649 

6/30/20 19 $ 74,388,044 

6/30/2020 $ 85, 11 6,724 

6/30/2021 $ 92,11 2,808 

Retirees (\) 

$ 95,712,534 $ 

$ 90,650,686 $ 

$ 90,018,537 $ 

$ 90,776,286 $ 

$ 89,095,854 $ 

$ 89,564,070 $ 

$ 86,171,367 $ 

$ 85 ,129,825 $ 

$ 83,9 12,003 $ 

$ 82,646,807 $ 

(1) Inc ludes DOP Members, Disabled Members, Benefi ciaries and Terminated Members. 
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151,772,080 

150,723 ,404 
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169,028,727 
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ASC 960 Information 

A. Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated System Benefits 

The actuarial present value of vested and non-vested accumulated system benefits was computed on 
an ongoing system basis in order to provide required information under F ASB Accounting 
Standards Codification CASC) 960. In this calculation, a determination is made of all benefits 
earned by current Members as of the valuation date; the actuarial present value is then computed 
using demographic assumptions and an assumed interest rate. Assumptions regarding future salary 
and accrual of future benefit service are not necessary for thi s purpose. 

Accumulated System Benefits July 1, 2011 July 1, 2010 

Vested Benefits 
a. Active Members $ 741,669,479 $ 699,073 ,717 
b. Deferred Option Plan Members 35 ,535,983 35,167,874 
c. Terminated Members 18,155,036 15,973 ,257 
d. Members Receiving Benefit s 944,081 ,922 945,525,79 1 

e. Total Vested Benefits $ 1,739,442,420 $ 1,695,740,639 
Non-vested Benefits 86,344,425 96,269,709 

Tota l Accumulated System Benefits $ 1825786845 $ 1 792 010,348 
Assumed Rate of Interest 7.5% 7.5% 
Market Value of Assets Available for Benefits $ 1,811 ,460,000 $ 1,558,74 1,000 
Funded Rat io 99.2% 87.0% 

Number of Members July 1, 2011 July 1,2010 

Vested Members 
a. Active Members 2,411 2,350 

b. Deferred Option Plan Members 50 50 

c. Members with Deferred Benefi ts 124 III 

d. Members Receiving Benefit s 3,060 2,993 

e. Total Vested Members 5,645 5,504 
Non-vested Members 2,540 2,576 

Total Members 8,185 8,080 
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ASC 960 Information (continued) 

B. Statement of Changes in Accumulated System Benefits 

A statement of changes in the actuarial present value of accumulated system benefits follows. 
This statement shows the effect of certain events on the actuarial present value shown on the 
prevIOUS page. 

_ Actuaria l Present Value of Accumulated System Benefits as of -
July 1,2010 $ 1,792,010,348 
Increase/(Decrease) During Year Attributable to: 

a. Normal Cost 47,578,243 
b. Increase for Interest Due to Decrease in Discount Period 134,074,619 
c. Benefits Paid, Including Refund of Contributions (103,854,000) 
d. System Amendment 0 
e. Assumption Changes 0 
f. (Gains)/Losses (44,022,365) 

Net Increase/(Decrease) 33,776,497 
Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated System Renefits as of 
July 1,2011 $ 1,825,786,845 

The benefits valued include all benefit s - retirement, preretirement death and vested termination 
- payable from the System for employee service prior to the valuation date. Benefit s are 
assumed to accrue/(accumulate) in accordance with the system provisions. 
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GASB No. 25 Information 

Supplementary Schedules 

The GASB has issued the statement titled Financial Reporting for Defined Benefit and Note 
Disclosures fo r Defined Contribution Plans (GASB Statement No. 25). This standard became 
effective for periods beginning after June 15, 1996, and requires funding status to be measured 
based upon the actuarial funding method adopted by the Board, i. e., for the Oklahoma Police 
Retirement System, the Entry Age Normal Cost Method. The target value of assets is equal to 
the Actuarial Accrued Liabi lity (AAL). The actual value of assets is the Actuarial Value 
developed later in this report. This GASB standard supersedes GASB Statement No. 5 in its 
entirety. 

A. Schedules of Funding Progress 

The GASB Statement No. 25 liabilities and assets resulting from the last ten actuarial valuations 
are as fo llows: 

VAAL as a 
Actuarial Percentage 

Actuarial Actuarial Value Accrued Liability Vnfu nded AAL of Covered 
Valuation of Assets (AAL) Entry Age (VAAL) Funded Covered Payroll 

Date (a) (b) (b-a) Ratio (alb) Payroll (c) « b-a)/c) 
07/01/2002 S 1,370,024,000 $ 1,554,288,3 24 $ 184,264,324 88 .1% $ 160,4 19,776 11 4.9% 

07/0112003 $ 1,392,043 ,000 $ 1,646,979,675 $ 254,936,675 84.5% $ 170,507,025 149.5% 

0710 112004 $ 1,399,975,000 $ 1,727, 162,602 $ 327,187 ,602 81.0% $ 175,559,285 186.4% 

07/0112005 $ 1,423 ,834,000 $ 1,81 1,572, 11 4 $ 387 ,738,114 78.6% $ 188,848,451 205.3% 

07/0112006 $ 1,490,208,000 $ 1,9 10,059,072 $ 4 19,851 ,072 78.0% $ 204, 189,807 205.6% 

07/01 /2007 $ 1,627,476,000 $ 2,035 ,653,47 1 $ 408,177,47 1 79 .9% $ 220,884,875 184.8% 

07/01 /2008 $ 1,752,169,000 $ 2, 132, 175,698 $ 380,006,698 82.2% $ 239,804 ,959 158.5% 

07/01 /2009 $ 1,7 17,566,000 $ 2,253, 133,775 $ 535,567,775 76.2% $ 253,955,863 2 10.9% 

07/01/20 10 $ 1,754,372,000 $ 2,341 ,6 19,152 $ 587,247, 152 74.9% $ 249,582,676 235.3% 

07/011201 1 $ 1,822,702,000 $ 1,959,976,006 $ 137,274,006 93.0% $ 257,504,567 53.3% 
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GASB No. 25 Information (continued) 

B. Schedule of Employer Contributions 

The GASB Statement No. 25 required and actual contributions for the last ten fi scal years are as 
follows: 

Annual Required 
Year Ended June 30 Contribution Percentage Contributed 

2002 $ 54,918,091 76.9% 
2003 $ 7\ ,704,935 61.6% 

2004 $ 63 ,511 ,155 37.7% 
2005 $ 73,756,197 66.1% 

2006 $ 85,391,444 58 .6% 

2007 $ 95,082,357 59.3% 

2008 $ 100,56 1,406 55.8% 
2009 $ 102,609,620 57. 1% 

20 10 $ 132,456,043 41.2% 
20 11 $ 146,816,207 38 .5% 
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Reconciliation of Assets 

Transactions June 30, 2011 June 30, 2010 

Additions 

1. Contributions 
a. Contributions from Employers $ 31,846,000 $ 32,240,000 

b. Contributions from System Members 19,489,000 19,626,000 

c. Insurance Premium Tax 24,645,000 22,292,000 

d. Total $ 75,980,000 $ 74,158,000 

2. Net Investment Income 
a. Interest $ 7,365 ,000 $ 7,45 1,000 

b. Dividends 9,662,000 8,256,000 

c. Realized Gain and Unrea lized Appreciation 276,186,000 157,918,000 

d. Income from Securities Lending 60,000 107,000 

e. Other 732,000 1,222,000 

f. Total $ 294,005,000 $ 174,954,000 

g. Investment Expense ( 11 ,700,000) (10,236,000) 

h. Net Invcstmcnt Income $ 282,305 ,000 $ 164,718,000 

3. Total Additions $ 358,285,000 $ 23 8,876,000 

Deductions 

4. Retirement Benefits $ (101 ,737,000) $ (107,641 ,000) 

5. Refund of Contributions $ (2, 11 7,000) $ (1,420,000) 

6. Administrative Expenses $ (1 ,712,000) $ (2 ,379,000) 

7. Total Deductions $ (105,566,000) $ (111,440,000) 

8. Net Increase $ 252,7 19,000 $ 127,436,000 

9. Net Assets Held in Trust for Pension Benefits 
a. Beginning of Year $ 1,558,74 1,000 $ 1,43 1,305,000 

b. End of Year $ 1,811 ,460,000 $ 1,558,74 1,000 

Reconciliation of Actuarial Asset Value and Market Value 

Actuarial Asset Value $ 1,822,702,000 $ 1,754,372,000 
Deferred Gain/(Loss) $ (11 ,242,000) $ (195,63 1,000) 

Impact of Market Value Corridor $ 0 $ 0 

Market Value $ 1,8 11 ,460,000 $ 1,5 58,741 ,000 
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Actuarial Value of Assets 

Schedule of Assets Ga ins/(Losses) 

Year Original Amount Recognized in Recognized This Recognized in 
Prior Years Year Future Years 

2006/2007 $ 154,453 ,918 $ 123,563, 135 $ 30,890,783 $ 0 

2007/2008 ( 164,696,9 17) (98,818,149) (32,939,3 84) (32,939,3 84) 

2008/2009 (4 14,206,995) ( 165,682,798) (82,84 1,399) ( 165,682,798) 

2009/2010 109,85 1,050 21 ,970,210 21 ,970,2 10 65,910,630 

2010/20 11 151 ,836,917 0 30,367,383 12 1,469,534 

Total $ (162,762,027) $ (118,967,602) $ (32,552,407) $ (11 ,242,01 8) 

Development of Actuaria l Va lue of Assets 

I.Actuarial Value as of Julv I , 20 I 0 $ 1,754,3 72,000 

2. Contributions 

a. Member $ 19,489,000 

b. Employer 3 1,846,000 

c. Insurance tax 24,645,000 

d. Total (a + b + c) $ 75,980,000 

3. Decreases During the Year 

a. Benefit Payments $ 101 ,737,000 

b. Return of Member Contributions 2, 11 7,000 

c. Non-investment Expenses 1,7 12,000 

d. Total Ca + b + c) $ 105,566,000 

4. Expected Return at 7.5% on: 
a. Item I $ 13 1,577,900 

b. Item 2 (one-half year) 2,849,250 

c. Item 3 (one-half year) 3,958,725 

d. Total (a + b-cl $ 130,468,425 

5. Expected Actuarial Value of Assets June 30, 20 11 ( I + 2 - 3 + 4) $ 1,855,254,425 

6. Unrecoonized Asset Gain/(Loss) as of June 30, 20 I 0 $ ( 195,63 1,342) 

7. Expected Actuarial Value June 30, 20 11 plus previous year's Unrecognized Asset Gain 
$ 1,659,623,083 

(5 + 6) 

8. Market Value as of June 30, 20 II $ 1,811 ,460,000 

9. 20 I 0/20 II Asset Ga in/(Loss) (8 - 7) $ 15 1,836,91 7 

10. Asset Gain/(Loss) to be Recognized as of June 30, 20 II $ (32,552,407) 

II. Initial Actuarial Value Ju ly 1,20 II (5 + 10) (Rounded to $ 1 ,000 's) $ 1,822,702,000 

12. Constraining Values : 
a. 80% of Market Value (8 x 0.8) $ 1,449,168,000 

b. 120% of Market Value (8 x 1.2) $ 2, 173,752,000 

13. Actuarial Value Ju ly 1, 2011 
$ 1,822,702,000 

(11), blltllO less tilall (f2a) , 1I0r greater tilall (I2b) 
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Membership Data 

A. Member Data Reconciliation 

Active Members Inactive Members 

Deferred Refu nd Deferred 
Retired Disabled Bene-

Regu lar Opt ion Due to Vested 
Members Members ficiarics 

Tota l 
Plan Member Members 

As of July 1,2010 4,3 05 50 62 1 III 2,24 1 136 616 8,080 

Deferred Option Plan 
Ret irees ( 15) 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Age Retirements (66) ( 14) 0 (5) 85 0 0 0 

Disabi lity Reti rements (3) 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 

Deaths Without 
Beneficiaries (2) ( I) (2) 0 (14) 0 ( 17) (36) 

Deaths With 
Beneficiaries (3) 0 0 0 (20) (4) 28 I 

Vested Terminations (25) 0 0 25 0 0 0 0 

Rehires 97 0 (74) (6) 0 0 0 17 

Expirat ion of Benefits 0 0 0 0 0 0 (5) (5) 

Termination Without 
Refund (7 1 ) 0 7 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Terminations Electing a 
Refund ( 11 2) 0 (67) 0 0 0 0 ( 179) 

Alternate Payee of a 
Qua lified Domestic 
Relations Order 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 7 

Data Corrections 2 0 0 (I) 0 2 2 5 

Transfers Out 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Transfers In 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Net Change ( 198) 0 (72) 13 51 I 15 (190) 

New Entrants During the 
Year 261 0 34 0 0 0 0 295 

As of July I, 2011 4,368 50 583 124 2,292 137 631 8,185 
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Membership Data (continued) 

B. Count of Active Members 

Years of Service 

Age 0-4 5-9 10- 14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40+ Total 

Under 20 0 

20-24 129 129 

25-29 425 153 578 

30-34 253 354 109 716 

35-39 146 224 407 92 869 

40-44 81 104 197 3 11 142 835 

45-49 3 1 43 83 136 300 105 698 

50-54 2 10 34 57 96 120 57 376 

55-59 I 5 2 1 29 2 1 49 5 131 

60-64 I 2 5 6 9 5 3 I 32 

65-69 I I I I 4 

70-74 0 

75+ 0 

Tota l 1,069 888 837 623 574 255 112 8 2 4,368 

C. Average Compensation 

Years of Service 

Age 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40+ Total 

Under 20 0 

20-24 37,5 11 37,5 11 

25-29 4 1,532 50,087 43 ,797 

30-34 40,740 52,7 18 62,4 18 49,962 

35-39 38,343 50,342 62,865 66,7 16 55,925 

40-44 37,605 47,568 61 ,020 69, 155 77,0 13 62,823 

45-49 35 ,962 48,692 56,691 68,677 74,046 78,650 68,375 

50-54 30,899 49,3 17 59,2 12 61 ,839 70,473 81 ,958 82,425 72,850 

55-59 38,288 46,555 56,4 86 66,067 67, 105 85,271 87,2 10 7 1,73 1 

60-64 29,229 48,588 53,895 70,93 1 64,742 83,675 91,681 82,485 68,126 

65-69 58, 120 87 ,841 89,506 78,046 78,378 

70-74 0 

75+ 0 

Total 39,930 50,829 61 ,480 67,454 73,77 1 78,765 83,789 88,887 80,266 58,148 
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Membership Data (continued) 

D M b em . p S ers In ay tatus - A nnua I B fi ene Its 

Retired Members Beneficiaries Disabled C urrent Payment 
Attained Mem bers Total 

Age 
No. Benefit No. Benefit No. Benefit No. Benefit 

Under 51 136 $ 4 144,862 52 $ 732,408 28 317,256 2 16 $ 5, 194,526 
5 1 60 1,681,455 8 182 ,09 1 4 43 ,027 72 1,906,573 
52 47 1,358,202 10 184,236 2 26, 187 59 1,568,625 
53 58 1,494,918 8 82,288 3 28,546 69 1,605,752 
54 71 2,0 10,442 12 233,592 6 65,8 11 89 2,309,845 
55 9 1 2,638,533 19 366,575 2 30,327 11 2 3,035,435 
56 72 2,153,266 12 208,428 3 40,086 87 2,401 ,780 
57 85 2,467,292 17 373,603 5 98,203 107 2,939,098 
58 113 3,275,747 10 276,540 7 60,954 130 3,6 13,24 1 
59 102 3,039,849 19 335,895 5 48,600 126 3,424,344 
60 97 2,892,743 15 320,545 2 35,95 1 114 3,249,239 
61 95 3,080,987 16 327,845 7 93,36 1 11 8 3,502, 193 
62 110 3,280,875 16 382,630 4 8 1,485 130 3,744,990 
63 138 4,414,628 18 349,436 6 64 ,939 162 4,829,003 
64 104 3, 17 1,791 14 343,842 4 11 3,409 122 3,629,042 
65 107 3,395,707 14 343,68 1 1 9,120 122 3,748,508 
66 84 2,595,539 17 456,435 3 55,28 1 104 3, 107,255 
67 82 2,39 1,690 19 545, 138 3 77, 192 104 3,014,020 
68 69 1,992,523 15 432,724 2 24,07 1 86 2,449,3 18 
69 66 2,017,705 18 472,086 3 37,652 87 2,527,443 
70 57 1,665,640 6 231,972 4 96,696 67 1,994,308 
71 55 1,698,040 18 538,585 4 106,437 77 2,343,062 
72 55 1,7 18,924 15 340,899 3 76,536 73 2, 136,359 
73 43 1,290, 173 17 567,768 2 30, 193 62 1,888, 134 
74 34 1,047,93 1 16 472,5 18 3 83 ,609 53 1,604,058 
75 38 1,140,442 20 635,660 3 88,461 6 1 1,864,563 
76 37 1,141,759 7 273 ,58 1 3 67,049 47 1,482,3 89 
77 32 1,027,405 13 402,957 2 76,508 47 1,506,870 
78 16 484,448 11 336,47 1 1 23,859 28 844,778 
79 26 857,338 14 40 1,099 2 56,083 42 1,3 14,520 
80 19 656,879 19 669,329 1 31,3 11 39 1,357,5 19 
81 13 429,780 23 682,627 2 46,595 38 1,159,002 
82 13 422,430 22 688,639 2 80,937 37 1, 192,006 
83 16 577,456 10 300,156 1 36,469 27 914,081 
84 12 356,009 11 349,287 1 17, 189 24 722,485 
85 7 237,346 16 52 1,534 2 63,377 25 822,257 
86 6 207,684 12 344 ,051 0 0 18 55 1,735 
87 8 255,737 10 277,988 0 0 18 533,725 
88 6 183,454 9 249,121 0 0 15 432,575 
89 5 153,02 1 5 127,433 1 23,403 11 303 ,857 
90 3 95,378 8 240,545 0 0 11 335,923 

Over 90 4 110,628 20 468,8 17 0 0 24 579,445 

Tota l 2,292 $ 69,256,656 631 $ 16,071,055 137 $2,356,170 3,060 587,683,881 
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Membership Data (continued) 

E. Terminated Vested and Deferred Option Plan Members - Annual Benefits 

Terminated Vested Members Deferred Option Plan Members 
Attained Age 

No. Benefit No. Benefit 

Under 40 19 $ 275,316 0 0 
40 9 117,099 0 0 
41 9 122,397 0 0 
42 5 52,514 0 0 
43 3 54,698 0 0 
44 4 62,203 0 0 
45 8 125,352 I $ 51,332 
46 5 68,620 I 18,023 
47 9 153,426 4 110,139 
48 8 149,95 1 " 101 ,706 ~ 

49 12 153 ,537 I 48,626 
50 10 162,170 6 200,036 
51 3 34,095 I 54,267 
52 2 23 ,780 " 123, 168 ~ 

53 0 0 I 25,0 I 0 
54 2 39,2 17 4 134,439 
55 4 57,439 5 190,347 
56 2 37,990 4 156,357 
57 " 37,626 3 91,951 ~ 

58 2 44,179 2 139,458 
59 I 39,488 2 97,764 
60 I 14,607 4 154,026 
61 3 75 ,442 0 0 
62 0 0 2 63 ,727 
63 0 0 I 26,553 
64 0 0 I 51,332 

65 and Over 0 0 I 33 ,633 
Total 124 $ 1,901 ,146 50 $ 1,871,894 
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Membership Data (continued) 

F. Member Statistics 

Inactive Members as of July 1,2011 Number 
Amount of 

Annual Benefit 

Members Receiving Benefits 

a. Retired 2,292 $ 69,256,656 

b. Beneficiaries 631 16,071,055 

c. Disabled 137 2,356,170 

Tota l 3,060 $ 87,683,881 

Members with Deferred Benefits 

a. Terminated Vested 124 $ 1,90 1,146 

b. Benefi ciaries N/A N/A 

c. Disabled N/A N/A 

Tota l 124 $ 1,901,146 

Deferred Option Plan Members 50 $ 1,871,894 

Terminated Members with Refunds Due 583 N/A 

Statistics for Active 
Number 

Average 

Members Age Service Earnings 

As of July 1,2010 

a. Continuing 4,111 39.8 12.3 $ 58,984 
b. New 194 30.6 1.0 36,599 

Total 4,305 39.3 11.8 $ 57,975 

As of July 1, 2011 

a. Continuing 4,008 40.4 12.9 $ 59,915 
b. New 360 30.7 2.3 38,470 

Total 4,368 39.6 12.0 $ 58,148 
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Membership Data (continued) 

G. Data Tape Reconciliation 

J uly 1,2011 I July 1,2010 

Tape Records Submitted 
Records submitted 7,676 8,235 
Not Eligible to Participate 0 0 
Terminations/ No Benefit s Payable (1 82) (127) 
Denied Benefit 0 0 
Data Corrections 0 0 
Number Added 691 ( I ) 0 

Total Valued 8,185 8,080 

( I ) Records for 69 1 terminated members with contribution balances still held by the System 
were provided on a supplemental fil e. 
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Actuarial Assumptions 

The actuarial assumptions are selected by the Board with the recommendation of the 
actuary. The most recent experience study considered actual System experi ence for the 
period July 1,2002 through June 30, 2007. 

Economic Assumptions 

1. Investment Return 

2. Earnings Progression 

7. 5%, net of investment expenses, per annum, compound 
armually. The System has used this assumption since at 
least 1984. 

Sample rates below: 

Years of Inflation Merit Increase 
Service % 0/0 % 

1 3.0 16.00 19.00 
2 3.0 12.00 15.00 
0 3.0 6.75 9.75 J 

4 3.0 6.25 9.25 
5 3.0 5.75 8.75 
6 3.0 5.50 8.50 
7 3.0 5.00 8.00 
8 3.0 4.25 7.25 
9 3.0 4.10 7.1 0 

10 3.0 3.90 6.90 
15 3.0 2.90 5.90 
20 3.0 2.00 5.00 
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Actuarial Assumptions (continued) 

Demographic Assumptions 

I . Retirement Rates 

2. Mortali ty Rates 

(a) Active employees 
(pre-retirement) 

(b) Active employees (post
retirement and 
nondisabled pensioners) 

(c) Disabled pensioners 

See table below: 

Years of Service Annual Rates of Retirement I. 
Per 100 Eligible Members 

20 25 
21 10 
22 10 
23 IS 
24 20 
25 30 
26 IS 
27 IS 
28 IS 
29 25 
30 100 

RP-2000 No Collar Healthy 
Employees (Full y generational using Scale AA) 

RP-2000 Blue Collar Healthy 
Annuitant (Fully generational using Scale AA) 
with age set back one year 

RP-2000 Blue Collar Healthy Annuitant 
with age set forward 7 years 
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Actuarial Assumptions (continued) 

3. Disability Rates 

4. Withdrawal Rates 

5. Marital Status 

(a) Percentage married: 

(b) Age difference: 

Graduated rates. See table below: 

Age 
Annual Rate 

Range 
20-24 .0002 
25-29 .0004 
30-34 .0008 
35-39 .0008 
40-44 .0012 
45-49 .0012 
50-54 .0012 
55-59 .001 2 

Graduated rates by years of service. See table below: 

Service 
Annual Rate 

Range 
0 .150 
1 .120 
2 .085 
3 .070 
4 .060 

5- 10 .040 
II-IS .015 
16-20 .010 

Over 20 .000 

85% of participants are assumed to be married. 

Males are assumed to be three (3) years older than 
females. 
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Actuarial Assumptions (continued) 

Other Assumptions 

1. Assumed Age of Commencement 
for Deferred Benefits: Age 50, or the date at which the partIcIpant would have 

achieved twenty years of service, if later. 

2. Provision for Expenses: 

3. Percentage of Disability: 

4. Duty-Related Death: 

5. Cost-of-Living Allowance: 

6. Deferred Option Plan: 

Administrative Expenses, as budgeted by the Oklahoma 
Police Pension and Retirement System. 

Members becoming di sabled have a 25%-49% impairment. 

All active pre-retirement deaths are duty-related. 

Police officers el igible to receive increased benefits according 
to repealed Section 50- 120 of Tit le 11 of the Oklahoma 
Statutes pursuant to a court order receive an adj ustment of 113 
to 1/2 of the increase or decrease of any adjustment to the base 
salary of a regular police officer, based on an increase in base 
salary of 3%. 

A 2% annual ad hoc increase has been removed effective 
July 1, 2011 from assumptions upon passing of legislation that 
requires the Oklahoma Legislature to fund all future ad hoc 
cost-of-living increases. 

Members currently participating in the Deferred Option Plan 
(DOP) are assumed to remain in the DOP for the maximum of 
fi ve years . Active members leaving active service are 
assumed to retroactively elect to join the DOP for the 
maximum allowable period. DOP account balances are 
assumed to accumulate at 7.75% (to reflect the interest rate 
guarantee prior to retirement) and members are assumed to 
elect a lump sum at retirement. All balances held in Deferred 
Option Payout Accounts are assumed to be paid immediately. 
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Summary of System Provisions 

Effective Date and Plan Year: 

Administration: 

Type of Plan: 

Employers Included: 

Eligibility: 

Service Considered: 

Salary Considered: 

The System became effective January I , 1981 and has been 
amended each year since then. The plan year is July I to 
June 30. 

The System IS administered by the Oklahoma Police 
Pension and Retirement Board consisting of thirteen 
Members. The Board shall be responsible for the policies 
and rules for the general administration of the System. 

A defined benefit plan. 

An eligible employer may join the System on the first day 
of any month. An application of affiliation must be filed in 
the form of a resolution before the eligible municipality can 
become a participating municipality. 

All persons employed full-time as officers working more 
than 25 hours per week or any person undergoing police 
training to become a permanent police officer with a police 
department of a participating municipality, with ages not 
less than twenty-one (21) nor more than forty-five (45) 
when accepted for membership. 

Credited service consists of the period during which the 
Member participated in the System or predecessor 
municipal plan as an active employee, plus any service 
prior to the establishment of the municipal plan which was 
credited under the predecessor municipal systems or 
credited service granted by the State Board, plus any 
applicable military service. 

Base salary used in the determination of benefits does not 
include payment for accumulated sick and annual leave 
upon termination of employment or any uniform 
allowances. 

Final average salary means the average paid base salary for 
normally scheduled hours of an officer over the highest 30 
consecutive months of the last 60 months of credited 
servICe. 
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Summary of System Provisions (continued) 

State Contributions: 

Municipality Contributions : 

Member Contributions: 

Normal Retirement Benefit: 

El igibility: 

Benefit: 

Form of Benefit: 

Cost-of-Living Adjustments: 

Termination: 

Less Than 10 Years of Service: 

Insurance premium tax allocation. Historicall y, the System 
has received 14% of these collected taxes . For the fi scal 
years beginning July I , 2004 and ending June 30, 2009, the 
System received 17% of these collected taxes. For the 
fi scal year beginning July I , 2009 and each fi scal year 
thereafter, the System received 14% of these co llected 
taxes. Beginning in fi scal year July 1,2006, the System 
began receiving 26% of a special allocation established to 
refund the System for reduced allocations of insurance 
premium taxes resulting from increases in insurance 
premium tax credits. Beginning in fi scal year July 1,2010, 
the amount of insurance premium tax appot1ioned to the 
System will be applied prior to the calculation of the Home 
Office Credit. 

Contribution is thirteen (13%) percent as of July I , 1996. 

Eight (8%) percent of base salary. These contributions 
shall be "picked up" after December 31, 1988 pursuant to 
Section 414(h)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code. 

20 years of credited service. 

2 112% of the final average salary multiplied by the years 
of credited service, with a maximum of 30 years of credited 
service considered . 

The normal form of benefit is a Joint and 100% Survivor 
Annuity if the Member has been married 30 months prior to 
death . 

Police officers eligible to receive increased benefi ts 
according to repealed Section 50-120 of Title II of the 
Oklahoma Statutes pursuant to a court order shall receive 
an adjustment of 1/3 to 112 of the increase or decrease of 
any adjustment to the base salary of a regular police officer. 

A reflll1d of contributions without interest. 
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Summary of System Provisions (continued) 

More than 10 Years of Service: 

Disability Benefit (Duty): 

Disability Benefit (Non-Duty): 

If greater than 10 years of service, but not eligible for the 
Normal Retirement Benefit, the benefit is payable at the 
later of the date the Member would have had 20 years of 
service or attained age 50 in an amount equal to 2 1/2% of 
the final average salary multiplied by the years of credited 
service. The Member may elect a refund of contributions 
instead of the retirement benefit. 

Total Disability 

Upon determination of total disability incurred as a result 
of the performance of duty, the normal disability benefit is 
50% of final average salary. 

Partial Disability 

Upon determination of partial disability incurred as a result 
of the performance of duty, the normal disability is reduced 
according to the percentage of impairment, as outlined in 
the "American Medical Association's Guide to the 
Evaluation of Permanent Impairment." The following 
shows the percent of normal di sability benefit payable as 
related to the percent of impairment. 

% Impairment % of Benefit 

1% to 49% 50% 

50% to 74% 75% 

75% to 100% 100% 

Upon determination of disability after JO years of service 
due to causes other than duty, the benefit equals the 
accrued benefit of 2 1/2% of final average salary times 
years of credited service (maximum of 30 years) times: 
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Summary of System Provisions (continued) 

Death Benefits Payable 
to Beneficiaries: 

Prior to Retirement (Duty) : 

Prior to Retirement 
(Non-Duty) : 

After Retirement: 

Death Benefi t: 

Beneficiary: 

• 100%, if permanent and total, or 

• the fo llowing percentages, if partial disability. 

1% to 24% 25% 

25% to 49% 50% 

50% to 74% 75% 

75% to 99% 90% 

The greater of: 

I) 2 112% of fina l average salary times years of credited 
service (maximum of 30 years), or 

2) 50% of final average salary. 

After 10 years of service, a benefit equal to 2 112% of fina l 
average salary times years of credited service (maximum of 
30 years) . 

Prior to 10 years of service, a refund of the accumulated 
contributions made by the Member will be paid to the 
estate. 

100% of the Member's retirement or deferred vested 
benefit, payable when the Member would have been 
eligible to receive it, payable to the beneficiary. 

The beneficiary shall receive a death benefit amount of 
$5,000. 

Surviving spouses must be married to the member for 30 
continuous months prior to the date of death (waived in the 
case of duty related death). 
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Summary of System Provisions (continued) 

Deferred Option Plan: 

If the beneficiary is a child, the benefits are payable to age 18, 
or 22 if a full-time student. 

A Member who has 20 or more years of service and continues 
employment may elect to participate in the Deferred Option 
Plan (DOP). Participation in the DOP shall not exceed fi ve 
years. The employees' contributions cease upon entering the 
Plan, but the employer contributions are divided equally 
between the System and the DOP. The monthly retirement 
benefits that the employee is eligible to receive are paid into 
the DOP account. 

A member is also allowed to retroactively elect to join the 
DOP as of a back-drop-date which is no earlier than the 
member 's normal retirement date or fi ve years before hi s 
termination date. The monthly retirement benefits and 
employee contributions that would have been payable had the 
member elected to join the DOP are credited to the member's 
DOP account with interest. 

The retirement benefits are not recalculated for service and 
salary past the election date to join the DOP. However, the 
benefits may be increased by any applicable cost-of-living 
ll1creases. 

When the Member actually retires from active service, the 
DOP account balance may be paid in a lump sum, to an 
mlliuity provider, or transferred to a Deferred Option Payout 
Account. Monthly retirement benefits are then paid directly to 
the retired Member. 

The original Plan became effective during the 
July I , 1990 to June 30, 1991 Plan Year with the back-drop 
and Payout Account provisions added subsequently. The DOP 
account of an active member is guaranteed a minimum of the 
valuation interest rate for investment return, or 2% less than 
the fund rate of return, if greater. If the balance is transferred 
to a Payout Account upon retirement, the account is credited 
with interest at a rate of 2% below the total fund net earnings 
if the fund returns more than 2%. If the fund realizes negative 
returns, the account is reduced at a rate equal to the fund net 
earnings. Alternatively, if the fund realizes a positive return 
of less than 2%, the account is credited with a rate of zero . 
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Solvency Test 

Aggregate Accrued Liabilities For 
(I) (2) (3) Portion of Accrued 

Active Active Members Liabil ities Covered 
Va luation Member Retirees lind (Employer finunced Valuation bv Assets 

YCflr Contributions 8eneficiaries Portion) Assets (I) (2) (3) 

$ $ $ $ % % % 
2006 135,738,445 909,545,271 864,775,356 1,490,208,000 100 100 51.4 
2007 144,439,759 97 1,452 ,3 87 919,761 ,325 1,627 ,476,000 100 100 55.6 
2008 155, 138,890 998,667 ,256 978,369,552 1,752,169,000 100 100 61.2 
2009 166,887,749 1,045,725,635 1,040,520,391 1,717,566,000 100 100 48.5 

20 10 174,025,925 1,111 ,074,787 1,056.5 18,440 1,754,372,000 100 100 44.4 

20 11 184,781,373 944,081,922 831,112,711 1,822,702,000 100 100 83.5 
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Active Member Valuation Data 

Valuation Year Number Annual Payroll 

2006 4,141 $204,189,807 
2007 4,247 $220,884,875 
2008 4,453 $239,804,959 
2009 4,497 $253,955 ,863 
2010 4,305 $249,582,676 
2011' 4,418 $257,504 ,567 

, Beginning in 2011, members electing to participate in the prospective 
Deferred Option Plan are included with the active members. 

Average 
Annual Payroll 

$49 ,309 
$52,010 
$53,852 
$56,472 
$57 ,975 
$58 ,285 
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% Change in 
Average Payroll 

4.86% 
5.48% 
3.54% 
4.87% 
2.66% 
0.53% 
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Retirees and Beneficiaries Added to and Removed from the Annuity Payrolls 

Added to Rolls Removed from Rolls Rolls end of Year 
Average 

Year Ended No Annual Benefits No Annual Benefits No Annual Benefits % Increase Annual Benefits 

2006 147 6,451,2 10 46 1,171,502 2,548 68,654,555 8.3% 26,944 
2007 168 5,568,818 66 1,639,140 2,650 72,584,233 5.7% 27,390 
2008 138 6,784,790 69 1,740,133 2,71 9 77,628,890 7.0% 28,551 
2009 125 4,465,126 59 1,644,802 2,785 80,449,214 3.6% 28,887 
2010 259" 8,245,373 51 1,619,770 2,993 87,074,817 8.2% 29,093 
2011 127 2,261,138 60 1,652,074 3,060 87,683,881 0.7% 28,655 

• Total headcounl increased by 97 as a result of QOROs being reported as a separate record 
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Statistical Section Introduction 

This section provide additional historical perspective, context, and detail information to assist the reader 

a more comprehensive understanding of this year financial statements, notes disclosures, required 

supplementary information which cover s the benefits provided by the Oklahoma Police Pension and 

Retirement System (System). It also provides multi-year trend of financial and operation information to 

facilitate comprehensive understanding of how the System's financial position and performance has 

changed over time. More specifically, the financial and operating information provides contextual data 

for the System's net assets, benefits, refunds, contribution rates and different types of retirement 

benefits. Schedules and charts presenting the financial and operating trend information are: Schedule 

of Change in Net Assets, Schedule of Revenue by Sources, Schedule of Expenditure by Types, Funded 

Ratio " Rate of Return by Type of Investments", Schedule of Retired Member by Type of Benefits' , 

Schedule of Average Benefit Payments"', Principal Participating Employers, Participating Employers 

FY-2011, Membership Statistics as of July 1, 2011/2010' , Schedule of Benefit payments and Refunds by 

Type. 

Schedules and information are derived from the System internal sources unless otherwise noted. 

' Based on data provided by actuarial consultant, Buck Consultants. 

" Based on data provided by investment consultant, Asset Consulting Group. 

"'Schedule provided by actuarial consultant, Buck Consultants. 
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Schedule of Changes in Net Assets 
(Amounts In Thousands) 

Year 

End 

30-Jun Additions 

Member Employer Insurance Investments 

Contribut ions Contributions Premium Tax Income 
2011 19,489 31,846 24,645 282,305 
2010 19,626 32,240 22,292 163,058 
2009 19,139 31,675 26,913 (283,519) 
2008 17,997 30,061 26,020 (43,387) 
2007 16,718 28,258 28,122 267,160 
2006 15,326 26,490 23,584 154,591 
2005 14,234 25,001 23,730 113,964 
2004 13,412 23,915 ° 174,962 
2003 12,879 23,738 20,400 39,998 
2002 12,367 22,411 19,811 (68,857) 

Year Tota l 
End Changes 

30-Jun Deductions in Net Assets 
Benefit Deferred Option Refunds Adm inistrative 

Payments (* ) Payments (**) of Contributions Expenses 

2011 86,843 15,698 2,117 1,712 251,915 
2010 82,799 23,928 1,420 1,708 127,361 
2009 80,238 7,660 1,150 2,176 (297,016) 

2008 75,178 10,046 1,031 3,004 (58,568) 
2007 71,480 13,609 1,374 2,450 251,345 
2006 65,853 11,550 1,423 2,235 138,930 
2005 62,501 13,060 1,708 2,072 97,588 
2004 57,922 15,443 1,127 2,227 135,570 
2003 55,239 13,975 1,208 1,930 24,663 
2002 51,106 13,470 1,230 1,680 (81,754) 

(*) Benefit payments included Death benefits 

(** ) Deferred Option Payments included DROP and Back DROP 
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Schedule of Revenue by Sources 
For Fi scal Years 2002 - 20 I I 

Amo unts In Thousands 

*Net 
Member Employer Investment **Insurance 

Year Contributions Contributions Income Premium Tax Total 

2011 19,489 3 1,846 282,305 24,645 358,285 

20 10 19,626 32,240 163,058 22,292 237,2 16 
2009 19, 139 3 1,675 (283 ,519) 26,913 (205 ,792) 
2008 17,997 30,061 (43 ,387) 26,020 30,691 
2007 16,7 18 28,258 267, 160 28,122 340,258 
2006 15,326 26,490 154,59 1 23,584 2 19,991 
2005 14,234 25,001 11 3,964 23,730 176,929 
2004 13,4 12 23,91 5 174,962 2 12,289 
2003 12,879 23,73 8 39,998 20,400 97,0 15 
2002 12,367 22,411 (68,857) 19,811 ( 14,268) 

• Investment income includes both securities lend ing income realized and unrealized gain s and losses on investments . 

•• This represents the Oklahoma Police Pension and Ret irement Systems share of Insurance Premi ulll Tax collected and earmarked by the 
State of Ok lahoma. 
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Schedule of Expenditure By Type 
For Fi scal Years 2002 - 20 II 

(Amounts In Thousands) 

Benefit Deferred Refunds of Administrative 
Year Payments Option Benefits Contributions Expenses Total 
2011 86,843 15,698 2,117 1,712 106,370 

2010 82,799 23,928 1,420 1,708 109,855 

2009 80,238 7,660 1,150 2,176 91,224 

2008 75,178 10,046 1,031 3,004 89,259 
2007 71,480 13,609 1,374 2,450 88,913 

2006 65,853 11,550 1,423 2,235 81,061 

2005 62,501 13,060 1,708 2,072 79,341 

2004 57,922 15,443 1,127 2,227 76,719 

2003 55,239 13,975 1,208 1,930 72,352 

2002 51,106 13,470 1,230 1,680 67,486 
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Funded Ratio 

Year 
2011 

2010 

2009 

2008 

2007 

2006 

2005 

2004 

2003 
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Rate of Return by Type of Investment 

Year 

Ending International Private Fixed Tota l (net 

June 30, US Equity Equity Equity Income Alternatives of fees) 

2011 21.40% 27.64% 18.14% 9.00% 3.61% 18.18% 

2010 9.50% 6.42% 17.01% 8.80% -3.90% 11.40% 

2009 -17.06% -32.27% -3.36% -22.09% -15.55% -16.59% 

2008 -12.80% -7.80% 8.71% 11.40% 23.95% -2 .77% 

2007 9.08% 32.34% 16.50% 9.74% 14.94% 17.50% 

2006 9.10% 18.36% 23.10% 2.13% 9.16% 10.90% 

2005 7.98% 19.16% 14.60% -1.26% 1.31% 8.80% 

2004 29.25% -11.36% 27.70% -7 .20% 8.75% 15.10% 

2003 -0.94% -9 .60% 39.00% 1.63% 1.70% 3.10% 

2002 -12.07% -9.17% N/A 14.59% 6.88% -5 .10% 

20.00% 

15.00% \ "- .... 

\ /~ /\ 10.00% 
I ~ \ 5.00% I 

I \ 0.00% 

2003,,"02 2011 2010 2009 218 2007 2006 2005 2004 

-5.00% 

/ 
T 

-10.00% 

/ -15.00% , 
-20.00% 
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Schedule of Retired Member By Type of Benefit 
Year Ended June 30, 20 11 

I Monthly Benefit Number of Retirees & 
Amount Beneficiaries 

SO-IOOO 204 
$1001 -1 500 299 
S1501-2000 524 
$200 1-2500 665 
$250 1-3000 628 
S300 1-3500 436 
$350 1-4000 171 
$400 1-4500 59 
$450 1-5000 21 
$500 1-5500 16 
$550 1-6000 IJ 
$600 1-6500 6 
$650 1-7000 3 

Total 3045 

- Tvpe of Ret irement 

Continuance (survivor or retired employee) 
2 Deferred Vested 
3 Qualified Domestic Relations Order 
4 Duty Disability 
5 Non.Duty Disability 
6 Service 

7 Survivorship (survivor of act ive employee) 

TYEe ofRetirement* 

I 2 3 4 

15 40 79 41 
54 40 II 25 
88 17 4 19 
93 3 3 6 
95 0 0 9 
93 0 0 7 
22 0 0 I 
9 0 0 0 
4 0 0 0 
I 0 0 0 
2 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 

476 100 97 108 
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5 6 7 

6 18 5 
7 154 8 
9 375 12 
3 545 12 
2 517 5 
I 33 1 4 
0 146 2 
0 50 0 
0 17 0 
0 15 0 
0 I I 0 
0 6 0 
0 3 0 
28 2188 48 
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Schedule of Average Benefit Payments 

Retirement Effective Oates (Note A) Years of Credited Service 
Jul~ 1, 2001 to June 30, 2011 10 - 15 15 - 20 20 - 25 25 - 30 30+ 

- Period 7/1/01 to 6/30/02 
Average Monthly Benefit 746.24 929.85 1,775.92 2,560.26 2,796.45 
Average Final Average Salary 2,265.49 2,469.23 3,353.46 3,866.94 3,728.60 
Number of Retired Members 2 1 78 17 5 

- Period 7/1/02 to 6/30/03 
Average Monthly Benefit 0.00 1,461 .51 1,982.95 2,317.00 3,233.97 
Average Final Average Salary 0.00 3,261 .18 3,728.67 3,531 .34 4,311 .96 
Number of Retired Members 0 2 65 20 8 

- Period 7/1/03 to 6/30/04 
Average Monthly Benefit 1,289.81 1,484.92 2,058.28 2,926.93 3,538.67 
Average Final Average Salary 3,726.02 3,287.56 3,830.24 4,300. 16 4,718.22 
Number of Retired Members 2 6 70 15 5 

- Period 711104 to 6/30/05 
Average Monthly Benefit 0.00 1,352.71 2,182.71 2,909.70 3,564.21 
Average Final Average Salary 0.00 3,346.47 4,069.99 4,335.12 4,752.28 
Number of Retired Members 0 4 83 15 6 

- Period 711105 to 6/30/06 
Average Monthly Benefit 0.00 1,337.42 2,114.19 2,778.71 3,331 .38 
Average Final Average Salary 0.00 3,122.43 3,985.01 4,185.93 4,441 .84 
Number of Retired Members 0 6 70 20 9 

- Period 711106 to 6/30/07 
Average Monthly Benefit 0.00 1,596.74 2,093.15 3,290.72 3,581.17 
Average Final Average Salary 0.00 3,597.43 4,001 .80 4,916.74 4,774.89 
Number of Retired Members 0 5 84 23 6 

- Period 7/1/07 to 6/30/08 
Average Monthly Benefit 0.00 1,888.05 2,219.50 3,426.99 3,351 .51 
Average Final Average Salary 0.00 4,022.17 4,193.28 5,090.31 4,468.68 
Number of Retired Members 0 4 63 20 2 

- Period 7/1/08 10 6/30/09 
Average Monthly Benefit 0.00 2,383.23 2,347.19 3,516.98 4,042.27 
Average Final Average Salary 0.00 4,931 .27 4,438.16 5,222.62 5,389.69 
Number of Retired Members 0 2 53 14 9 

- Period 711109 to 6/30/10 
Average Monthly Benefit 0.00 0.00 2,490.92 3,499.85 4,261.49 
Average Final Average Salary 0.00 0.00 4,714.98 5,044.94 5,681 .98 
Number of Retired Members 0 0 83 24 11 

- Period 711110 to 6/30/11 
Average Monthly Benefit 0.00 0.00 2,736.64 3,852 .72 4,047.62 
Average Final Average Salary 0.00 0.00 5,169.01 5,560.20 5,396.83 
Number of Retired Members 0 0 56 12 6 
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Schedule of Average Benefit Payments (continued) 

Retirement Effective Dates (Note A) 
July 1, 2001 to June 30, 2011 

Five Year Average· 
Period 711106 to 6/30/11 

Average Monthly Benefit 
Average Final Average Salary 
Number of Retired Members 

Ten Year Average -
Period 711101 to 6/30/11 

Average Monthly Benefit 
Average Final Average Salary 
Number of Retired Members 

10 - 15 

0.00 
0.00 

0 

1,018.03 

2,995.76 
4 

15 - 20 

1,845.67 
3,994.40 

11 

1,550.00 
3,492.53 

30 

Years of Credited Service 
20 - 25 

2,360.04 
4,473.03 

339 

2,185.40 
4,120.81 

705 

25 - 30 

3,480.57 
5,116.22 

93 

3,092.67 
4,585.67 

180 

30+ 

3,992.13 
5,322.84 

34 

3,651.46 
4,868.61 

67 

Note A: This schedule includes service retirements as of July 1, 2011 and does not include disability retirements. For participants in the 
Deferred Option Plan, the Retirement Effective Date is the date the member left active service and the final average salary is determined as 
of the date the member effectively entered the Deferred Option Plan . 
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Principal Participating Employers 

The Oklahoma Police Pension and Retirement System has 130 member Cities and Towns 

w ith the total of 4,368 act ive members in the year ended 6-30-2011. 

The li st below showing ten emp loyers with the most covered employees in th is System for the 

current fiscal year (2011) and the previous 9 fiscal years: 

2011 2010 2009 2008 

City & Town Member Percent Member Percent Member Percent Member Percent 

OKLAHOMA CITY 978 22 .39% 976 22.67% 959 21.33% 923 20.73% 

TU LSA 635 14.54% 624 14.49% 642 14.28% 650 14.60% 

LAWTON 154 3.53% 151 3.51% 147 3.27% 145 3.26% 

NORMAN 144 3.30% 133 3.09% 123 2.74% 112 2.52% 

BROKEN ARROW 112 2.56% 114 2.65% 110 2.45% 111 2.49% 

EDMOND 106 2.43% 99 2.30% 102 2.27% 99 2.22% 

EN ID 83 1.90% 87 2.02% 83 1.85% 79 1.77% 

MIDWEST CITY 88 2.01% 86 2.00% 79 1.76% 76 1.71% 

MUSKOGEE 80 1.83% 80 1.86% 80 1.78% 77 1.73% 

STILLWATER 68 1.56% 70 1.63% 65 1.45% 64 1.44% 

2448 56.04% 2420 56.21% 2390 53.15% 2336 52.46% 

System Members 4368 4305 4497 4453 

2007 2006 2005 2004 

City & Town Member Percent Member Percent Member Percent Member Percent 

OKLAHOMA CITY 901 21.21% 848 20.48% 822 20.47% 811 20.82% 

TULSA 656 15.45% 654 15.79% 632 15.74% 613 15.74% 

LAWTON 141 3.32% 129 3.12% 131 3.26% 124 3.18% 

NORMAN 120 2.83% 116 2.80% 111 2.76% 116 2.98% 

BROKEN ARROW 109 2.57% 102 2.46% 95 2.37% 89 2.28% 

EDMOND 95 2.24% 93 2.25% 93 2.32% 93 2.39% 

ENID 75 1.77% 72 1.74% 72 1.79% 74 1.90% 

M IDWEST CITY 74 1.74% 70 1.69% 65 1.62% 68 1.75% 

MUSKOGEE 78 1.84% 81 1.96% 73 1.82% 66 1.69% 

STI LLWATER 64 1.51% 64 1.55% 64 1.59% 66 1.69% 

2313 54.46% 2229 53.83% 2158 53.74% 2120 54.43% 

System Members 4247 4141 4016 3895 
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Principal Participating Employers (continued) 

2003 2002 
City & Town Member Percent Member Percent 

OKLAHOMA CITY 780 20.10% 755 19.68% 
TULSA 619 15.95% 608 15.85% 
LAWTON 118 3.04% 118 3.08% 

NORMAN 117 3.02% 116 3.02% 
BROKEN ARROW 88 2.27% 83 2.16% 

EDMOND 92 2.37% 86 2.24% 

ENID 75 1.93% 64 1.67% 
MIDWEST CITY 66 1.70% 65 1.69% 

MUSKOGEE 73 1.88% 72 1.88% 

STILLWATER 65 1.68% 62 1.62% 
2093 53.94% 2029 52.89% 

System Members 3880 3836 
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Participating Employers 
For the f isca l year ended 6-30-2011 

ABLE COMM ISSION FOREST PARK OKLAHOMA CITY 
ADA FORT GIBSON OKMULGEE 

ALTUS FREDERICK OSBI 

ALVA GARBER OWASSO 

ANADARKO GLENPOOL PAULS VALLEY 

ARAPAHO GRANDFIELD PAWHUSKA 

ARDMORE GRAN ITE PERKINS 

ATOKA GROVE PERRY 

BARTLESVILLE GUTHRIE PIEDMONT 
BETHANY GUYMON PONCA CITY 

BIXBY HARRAH POTEAU 

BLACKWELL HASKE LL PRAGUE 

BLAIR HENRYETIA PRYOR 

BOYNTON HINTON PURCELL 

BRISTOW HOBART RING LI NG 

BROKEN ARROW HOMINY SALLISAW 

BUR OF NARC HUGO SAND SPRINGS 

CATOOSA IDABEL SAPULPA 

CHANDLER JENKS SAYRE 

CHECOTAH JONES SEM INOLE 

CH ICKASHA KINGFISHER SHAWNEE 

CHOCTAW KREBS SKIATOOK 

CLAREMORE LAWTON SPENCER 

CLEVELAND LEXINGTON STIGLER 

CLINTON LINDSAY STILLWATER 

COLLINSVILLE MADILL SULPHUR 

COMMERCE MANGUM TAHLEQUAH 

COWETA MANNFORD TECUMSEH 

CROMWELL MARLOW THE VI LLAGE 

CUSHING MCALESTER TISHOMINGO 

DAVIS MIAM I TONKAWA 

DEL CITY MIDWEST CITY TULSA 

DEWEY MOORE TUTILE 

DISNEY MUSKOGEE VALLEY BROOK 

DRUMMOND MUSTANG VIN ITA 

DRUMRIGHT NEWCASTLE WARNER 

DUNCAN NEWKIRK WARR ACRES 

DURANT NICHOLS HILLS WATONGA 

EDMOND NICOMA PARK WEATHERFORD 

EL RENO NOBLE WETUMKA 

ELK CITY NORMAN WEWOKA 

ENID NOWATA WISTER 

EUFAULA OKEENE WOODWARD 

YUKON 
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Membership Statistics Data 

Member Statistics as of July 1 
Member Cities and Town 

Active Members 

Deferred Option Members 

Terminated with Refund Due 

Terminated wi th Deferred Benefits 

Retired 

Beneficiaries 

Disabled 

Active Member Statistics (l ) 

2011 2010 
130 128 

4,368 4,305 

50 50 

583 621 

124 111 

2,292 2,241 

631 616 

137 136 

Total Annual Compensation (2) 

Average Compensation (2) 

Average Age 

$ 257,504,567 $ 249,582,676 

$ 58,285 $ 57,795 

39.7 39.3 

Average Service 12.1 

(1) Statistics as of July 1, 2011 include participants in the propestive DOP program. 

(2) Compensation is projected one year based on the salary increase assumptions. 

Fiscal Year 2011 Refunds and Benefits Payments: 

Refunds 

Pensions 

Death Benefits 

DOP, Back DROP and Payout Provision 

Number 

204.00 

36,312.00 

41.00 

88.00 
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11.8 

Average 

Amounts 

$ 10,354.52 

$ 2,387.81 

$ 5,000.00 

$ 233,848.21 
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Schedule of Benefit Payments and Refunds by Type 

(Amounts In Thousands) 

DROP, Back 

Period Ending Pensions Death DROP, Payout 

June 30, Benefits Benefits Provision Refund Total 

2011 86,637,977 205,000 14,893,944 2,117,362 103,854,283 

2010 82,638,406 160,000 24,841,981 1,419,727 109,060,114 

2009 79,987,577 250,000 13,161,290 1,149,949 94,548,816 
2008 74,987,776 190,000 14,883,434 1,031,139 91,092,349 
2007 71,240,188 240,000 17,123,316 1,373,885 89,977,389 

2006 65,642,510 210,000 15,701,717 1,423,000 82,977,227 
2005 62,282,883 218,500 15,031,739 1,707,828 79,240,950 

2004 57,696,671 225,000 14,009,781 1,127,250 73,058,702 
2003 55,038,760 200,000 12,947,474 1,303,785 69,490,019 

2002 50,951,025 155,000 13,841,181 1,229,939 66,177,145 
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